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SESSION
ONE

NEW YORK

THURSDAY

14 SEPTEMBER 2017

10AM

LOTS 501-592



501

501

Zheng Fu 1622-1693

POEMS IN CLERICAL SCRIPT

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Gukou laonong Zheng Fu, with three seals of the artist, 

gu kou, zheng fu, shu dai cao tang

164.8 by 49 cm. 64⅞ by 19¼ in. 

$ 8,000-12,000  

10  SOTHEBY’S         

東海岸私人收藏

PROPERTY FROM 

A PRIVATE EAST 

COAST COLLECTION

拍品編號 501-504

LOTS 501-504



502

502

Zha Shibiao 1615-1698

POEM IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on satin, hanging scroll

signed Zha Shibiao, with three seals of the artist, zha shi biao 

yin, er zhan, mei he

175.9 by 48.2 cm. 69¼ by 19 in. 

$ 8,000-12,000  

11  FINE CLASSICAL CHINESE PAINTINGS & CALLIGRAPHY
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503

Zha Shibiao 1615-1698

POEM IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Zha Shibiao, with three seals of the artist, zha shi biao 

yin, er zhan shi, mei he

119.3 by 47.8 cm. 47 by 18⅞ in. 

$ 5,000-7,000  

504

Qian Feng 1740-1795

CALLIGRAPHY IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Feng, with three seals of the artist, feng yin, nan yuan, 

ren zai peng lai

145.6 by 55.8 cm. 57¼ by 22 in. 

$ 5,000-7,000  

504503
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505

Zheng Xie 1693-1765

POEM IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Banqiao Zheng Xie, with one seal of the artist, qi pin 

guan er, and one collector’s seal, ru jing lu

118.5 by 47.7 cm. 46¾ by 18¾ in. 

$ 50,000-70,000  

506

Chen Zizhuang 1596-1647

POEM IN CURSIVE SCRIPT

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Hanke Zizhuang, with one seal, chen zi zhuang yin, and 

three collectors’ seals, wen hua xiao yuan mi ji tu shu, hu zhai 

zhen cang shu hua zhi yin, tian du lou

194.1 by 49 cm. 76½ by 19¼ in. 

$ 15,000-25,000  

506505
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507

507

Cheng Zhengkui 1604-1676

ESSAY IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Qingxi daoren Cheng Zhengkui, with two 

seals, zheng kui, qing xi

Titleslip by Deng Cangwu (20th century), signed 

Chuanyan lou, with one seal, chuan yan lou cang

With two collector’s seal of Deng Cangwu, deng 

cang wu cang, chuan yan lou cang; one collector’s 

seal of Di Pingzi (1872-1941), ping zi ou bi; and two 

other collectors’ seals, bo han jian cang, xi ling

94.4 by 58 cm. 37⅛ by 22⅜ in.   

$ 7,000-9,000  
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508

Dong Qichang 1555-1636

POEM IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on satin, hanging scroll

signed Dong Qichang , dated yimao, the * fteenth 

day of the eighth lunar month, the leap month 

(October 7, 1615), with a dedication and three 

seals of the artist, xuan shang zhai, tai shi shi, 

dong shi xuan zai, and two collectors’ seals, shan 

yin chuan han zhen cang shu hua zhi zhang, qiao 

guo dan shi yan zhai zhu ren xue qin shi kao cang 

shu hua ji

162 by 50.6 cm. 63¾ by 19⅞ in. 

$ 60,000-80,000  

1615

508 



509

509

Lu Zhi 1496-1575

LANDSCAPE AFTER JING HAO AND GUAN 

TONG

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Baoshanzi Lu Zhi, dated dingwei (1547) 

of the Jiajing reign, with two seals of the artist, lu 

sheng shu ping, bao shan zi

Inscription on poetry hall by Ma Jian (1883-1959), 

signed Ma Jian, dated renchen (1952), the eighth 

lunar month, with three seals, ji ming, ma jian, 

gui wei sheng; with two collectors’ seals of Hua 

Xia (16th century), zi zi sun sun yong bao, hua shi 

bu an, and two collector’s seals of Wu Ting (17th 

century), wu ting zhi yin, yong qing shi

52.5 by 34.5 cm. 20⅝ by 13½ in. 

$ 15,000-25,000  

1547

1952

16  SOTHEBY’S         



510

510

Shen Zongjing (Active circa 1658-
1725)

WATERFALL IN THE PINE FOREST

ink and color on silk, hanging scroll

signed Shifeng Shen Zongjing, dated dingyou 

(1717), summer, with four seals of the artist, shen 

zong jing yin, nan ji, hong xuan feng zhu, yan shou 

wan nian

189.5 by 51.7 cm. 74⅝ by 20⅜ in. 

PROVENANCE

Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Classical Chinese 

Paintings and Calligraphy, November 27, 2006, 

lot 756

$ 25,000-45,000  

1717

2006 11 27

756

17  FINE CLASSICAL CHINESE PAINTINGS & CALLIGRAPHY



511

511

Attributed to Qian Weicheng

LANDSCAPE

ink and color on silk, hanging scroll

signed Chashan Qian Weicheng, with two seals of 

the artist, qian wei cheng yin, cha shan, and one 

collector’s seal, lu he li shi yun hu suo cang

126 by 56 cm. 49⅝ by 22 in. 

$ 20,000-30,000  

18  SOTHEBY’S         



512

512

Dong Qichang 1555-1636

FISHING VILLAGE AT SUNSET

ink and color on silk, hanging scroll

signed Xuanzai, with two seals of the artist, zong 

bo xue shi, dong shi xuan zai

158.5 by 55 cm. 62⅜ by 21½ in.  

LITERATURE

Zhu Liangzhi, Nan Hua Shi Liu Guan (Sixteen 

Views of Southern Paintings), Peking University 

Press, 2013, pl. 9-18

Qi Yuan, Dong Qichang Shuhua Biannian Tumu, 

Renmin Meishu Chubanshe, 2007, p. 65

$ 120,000-180,000  

2013 9 18

2007 65

19  FINE CLASSICAL CHINESE PAINTINGS & CALLIGRAPHY
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513 514

Lu Shidao 1511-1574

RECLUSE AMONG LAYERS OF MOUNTAINS

ink and color on silk, framed

signed Wuhu Lu Shidao, with two seals of the 

artist, zi chuan, lu shi dao yin, and one seal, 

illegible

27 by 45 cm. 10⅝ by 17⅝ in.

Note on reverse of painting frame: 

Personal critique by:

Dr. James Cahill

Professor, History of Oriental Art

University of California, Berkeley

11/20/88

$ 15,000-25,000  

1988 11 20

Attributed to Zhao Mengfu

THE GREAT LEARNING IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, album of fourteen leaves

signed Songxue daoren, dated jiachen of the Dade 

reign, the twenty-sixth day of the fourth lunar 

month, with one seal, illegible

Colophon by (Attributed to) Wang Zhideng, 

signed Wang Zhideng, with two seals, qing yang 

jun, zhi deng zhi yin

Inscription on three separate sheets of paper by 

Yi Lixun (1857-1940), (1) signed Yi Shiqin,dated 

jiachen (1904), autumn, with one seal, yi shi qin, 

(2) signed Shiqin yinguan, dated guiyou (1933), 

the tenth lunar month, with one seal, yi shi qin, (3) 

signed Yi Lixun, dated wuyin (1938), the tenth day 

of the seventh lunar month, at the age of eighty-

three sui, with two seals, li xun, qiu shui yi ren

With one collector’s seal of He Houqi (20th 

century), ling shi he shi zhen cang; one collector’s 

seal of Yi Lixun, yi shi qin; and six other collectors’ 

seals, xiu zhu wu lu, shou mo zhai, xi quan, song 

zhuang zhen wan, lin shi, xing hua chun yu

Titleslip signed Xinqiao

each 25.8 by 36.4 cm. 10⅛ by 14¼ in. (14)

PROVENANCE

Christie’s New York, Fine Chinese Paintings and 

Calligraphy, November 30, 1988, lot 15

Artist’s inscription:

My son, Zhao Yong, is already 16 years old. He 

is smart and diligent. As he asked for a piece of 

my calligraphy, I was happy to write the Daxue 

for him. This is not only to aid him in the study of 

calligraphy, but also in the study of the text itself. 

$ 8,000-12,000  

513
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514



22  SOTHEBY’S         

514 continued

1988 11 30

15

1904

1933

1938

515
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515

Shitao (Yuanji) 1642-1718

ESSAY IN REGULAR SCRIPT

ink on paper, album of forty-four leaves

with four seals of the artist, ban ge han, da di zi ji, 

ling ding lao ren, qing xiang shi tao, geng xin cao 

tang, and one collector’s seal, you zhu shu wu 

zhen cang shu hua yin

each 22.1 by 11.4 cm. 8¾ by 4½ in. (44)

$ 180,000-280,000  

515
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516

516

Luo Xuan (Active 18th Century)

LANDSCAPES

ink and color on paper, set of four albums leaves

signed Meixian zi Luo Xuan, inscribed ‘album of 

twelve leaves in imitation of Yuan dynasty artists, 

in the orchid dew thatched hut’, dated xinwei 

(should be xinhai, 1731) of the Yongzheng reign, 

summer, with two seals of the artist, luo xuan and 

lao mei (2)

With two collector’s seals of Lü Zaofen, pu shi 

zhen cang (2), xin an lü zao fen pu shi hao mo jun, 

and one other collector’s seal, dao fu mi wan (2)

28.5 by 27.5 cm. 11¼by 10⅞in. (various sizes)

PROVENANCE

Sotheby’s New York, Fine Classical Chinese 

Paintings and Calligraphy, September 13, 2012, 

lot 666

$ 8,000-12,000  

1931

2012 9 13

666

517

Zhang Hong 1577-1662

ILLUSTRATIONS FROM THE ANALECTS AND 

MENCIUS

ink and color on paper, album of eleven leaves

signed Zhang Hong, inscribed ‘During the 

beginning of winter in the yiyou year (1645), in 

the Green Wilderness Studio, I painted this in 

emulation of Su Hanchen of the Song Dynasty’, 

each leaf with two artist’s seals, zhang hong (11), 

jun du (11)

Colophons by Qian Yong (1579-1844), signed 

Meihua xi jushi Qian Yong, dated bingzi (1816) of 

the Jiaqing reign, summer, the sixth lunar month, 

with two seals, qian yong si yin, li qun; and Tong 

Huai (1773-1857), with one seal, si ming tong huai

With two collector’s seals of Lin Erqing (20th 

century), ban jiao cao tang zhen cang, ban jiao 

cao tang

each 27.8 by 23 cm. 10⅞by 9 in. (11)

$ 25,000-45,000  
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1645

1816
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518

Zhu Jianshen (Emperor Xianzong) 1447-1487

CARP

ink and color on paper, framed

signed Yubi (in the imperial hand), dated xinchou (1481) of the 

Chenghua reign, with one seal of the artist, guang yun zhi bao

29.3 by 25.8 cm. 11½ by 10⅛ in. 

PROVENANCE

Sotheby’s New York, Fine Chinese Paintings, December 5, 

1985, lot 81

Ann Getty is a philanthropist, designer, taste-maker and 

collector. She is married to Gordon Getty, a businessman, 

investor, philanthropist, vintner and classical music composer 

of operas, including Plump Jack and Joan and the Bells. He 

is the fourth child of the oil tycoon J. Paul Getty Sr., whose 

family art foundation endows the world’s richest art collecting 

institution and two museums, leading the global change for 

art research and conservation. Mrs. Getty, long interested 

in Chinese art, purchased this small selection of high quality 

classical Chinese paintings in the 1980s privately and through 

auction. 

$ 50,000-70,000  

1481

1985 12 5 81

518

安與戈登‧蓋蒂收藏

PROPERTY FROM 

THE COLLECTION 

OF ANN AND 

GORDON GETTY

LOTS 518-521

拍品編號 518-521
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519

Shitao (Yuanji) 1642-1718

LOTUS FLOWER AND ROOT

ink on paper, framed

signed Qingxiang Dadizi A’chang, with two seals of the artist, da 

di zi, si bai feng zhong suo li weng tu shu 

with one collector’s seal of Pang Yuanji (1864-1949), xu zhai 

mi wan

54.5 by 62.5 cm. 21½ by 24⅝ in.

PROVENANCE

Sotheby’s New York, Fine Chinese Paintings from the Yuzhai 

(Jade Studio) Collection, December 5, 1985, lot 46

$ 60,000-80,000  

1985 12 5

46

519
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521

Zha Shibiao 1615-1698

SCHOLAR UNDER TREE

ink on paper, framed

signed Meihe laoren Zha Shibiao, with two seals of the artist, 

zha shi biao yin, er zhan shi

84.5 by 39 cm. 33¼ by 15⅜in.  

PROVENANCE

Sotheby’s New York, Fine Chinese Paintings from the Yuzhai 

(Jade Studio) Collection, December 5, 1985, lot 31

$ 25,000-45,000  

1985 12 5

31

520

Zheng Xie 1693-1765

BAMBOO

ink on paper, framed

signed Banqiao Zheng Xie, with one seal of the artist, zheng xie 

zhi yin

87.3 by 38 cm. 34¼ by 15 in.

PROVENANCE

Sotheby’s New York, Fine Chinese Paintings, December 5, 

1985, lot 131

$ 40,000-60,000  

1985 12 5 131

521520
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522

Zhang Zhiwan 1810-1897

LANDSCAPES

ink on paper, album of eight leaves

with one seal of the artist, zhi wan (8)

Colophon by Lao Jixiong (B. 1950), signed 

Jixiong, with two seals, lao, ji xiong, and two other 

collectors’ seals, jia zai bai yun huang he qing 

shan chi bi zhi jian, one illegible

each 27.3 by 15.9 cm. 10¾ by 6¼ in. (8)

PROVENANCE

Sotheby’s New York, Fine Classical Chinese 

Paintings and Calligraphy, September 13, 2012, 

lot 668

$ 20,000-40,000  

1999

2012 9 13

668

522

522 COLOPHON



524

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE AMERICAN 

COLLECTION

Chen Zun (Active 16th Century)

BIRDS AT RIVERSIDE

ink and color on paper, fan leaf, framed

signed Chen Zun, dated dingyou (1597), spring, 

with one seal of the artist, chen zun, and one 

collector’s seal, ceng zai liu zhou chu

15.6 by 49.5 cm. 6⅛by 19½in.

$ 4,000-6,000  

1597

1791 1858

523

Zhu Angzhi (1764-After 1841), 
Shi Nanjin (19th Century)

LANDSCAPE AND POEM IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink and color on paper, folding fan

painting signed Angzhi, dated bingshen, the 

fourteenth day of the second lunar month, (March 

30, 1836), with one seal of the artist, ang zhi

calligraphy signed Shi Shaogu, with the same 

dedication, and three seals of the artist, chi mo, 

shi nan jin, one illegible

18.4 by 52.5 cm. 7¼ by 20½ in. 

$ 5,000-7,000  

1836

30  SOTHEBY’S         

524

523

523



525

Weng Luo 1790-1849, Liang 
Tongshu 1723-1815

LANDSCAPE AND POEM IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink and color on paper, folding fan

painting signed Xiaohai Luo, dated yiyou (1825), 

summer, with a dedication and one seal of the 

artist, luo

calligraphy signed Shanzhou Tongshu, with the 

same dedication and one seal of the artist, shan 

zhou

17.7 by 52.2 cm. 7 by 20½ in. 

$ 4,000-6,000  

1825

526

Pan Simu (1756-After 1843)

SOLITARY SCHOLAR ON A BOAT

ink and color on paper, fan leaf

signed Pan Simu, at the age of seventy-seven sui, 

dated renchen (1832), with a dedication and one 

seal of the artist, si mu 

With one collector’s seal, qiu xing lou

18.4 by 54.2 cm. 7¼ by 21¼ in.

$ 8,000-12,000  

1832

31  FINE CLASSICAL CHINESE PAINTINGS & CALLIGRAPHY

525

526

525



527

Attributed to Qiu Ying

FIGURAL STORIES

ink and color on paper, set of four mounted for 

framing

signed Shizhou, with two seals of the artist, qiu 

shi, shi zhou

each 110 by 36.3 cm. 43¼ by 14¼ in. (4)

$ 25,000-45,000  

527

32  SOTHEBY’S         



528

He Shaoji 1799-1873

EXCERPTS FROM FAMOUS PAINTINGS 

THROUGH THE AGES IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, set of four hanging scrolls

signed Zizhen di He Shaoji, dated yimao (1855), 

with a dedication and two seals of the artist,  he 

shao ji yin, zi zhen

each 176.7 by 43.4 cm. 69½ by 17 in. (4)

$ 80,000-120,000  

1855

528
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529

529

Liu Du (Active 1630-1672)

LANDSCAPE AFTER LI CHENG

ink and color on silk, hanging scroll

signed Liu Du, dated bingxu (1646), winter, with 

two seals of the artist, liu du zhi yin, shu xian

151.7 by 60.2 cm. 59¾ by 23¾ in. 

EXHIBITED

On loan to the Portland Art Museum, 2012 to 

2013 (by repute)

PROVENANCE

Sotheby’s New York, Fine Chinese Paintings, June 

13, 1984, lot 27

$ 30,000-50,000  

1646

2012 2013

1984 6 13

27
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530

530

Yang Wencong 1596-1646

TEMPLE IN GREEN MOUNTAIN

ink and color on gold paper, hanging scroll

signed Wencong, dated gengchen (1640) of the 

Chongzhen reign, autumn, with one seal of the 

artist, yang wen cong yin, and one collector’s seal 

of Xi Gang (1746-1803), meng quan wai shi

Titleslip on mounting border by Xi Gang, with one 

seal, xi gang

50.9 by 21.5 cm. 20 by 8⅜ in. 

$ 10,000-20,000  

1640
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532

Qian Weiqiao 1739-1806

CHRYSANTHEMUMS

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Zhuchu Weiqiao, with four seals of the 

artist, qiao, ji mu, zhu chu, ci ke hua shi

99.4 by 35.5 cm. 39⅛ by 14 in.

$ 15,000-25,000  

531

Zhou Zhimian (1521-?)

BIRDS AND CHRYSANTHEMUMS

ink and color on silk, hanging scroll

signed Zhou Zhimian, dated wuzi (1588) of the 

Wanli reign, autumn, with one seal, zhi mian

Inscriptions on painting by Du Dashou (16th 

century), signed Du Dashou, with two seals, da 

shou zhi yin, one other illegible; Lu Shiren (16th 

century), signed Lu Shiren, with two seals, cheng 

hu, one other illegible; and Wen Zhenmeng (1574-

1636), signed Wen Zhenming, with one seal, Wen 

Zhenmeng

91.1 by 34.9 cm. 35⅞ by 13¾ in.

PROVENANCE

Sotheby’s New York, Fine Classical Chinese 

Paintings and Calligraphy, September 19, 2013, 

lot 632

$ 16,000-22,000  

1588

2013 9 19

632

532531
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533

Zhang Yu 1734-1803

MAGPIE PERCHING ON A TREE

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Xuehong jushi Zhang Yu, with two seals of 

the artist, zhang yu zhi yin, xue hong

121.2 by 38.5 cm. 47¾ by 15⅛ in.   

$ 6,000-8,000  

534

PROPERTY FROM A NEW YORK COLLECTION

Ren Yu 1853-1901

GOOSE AND FLOWERS

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Ren Yu, with one seal of the artist, ren yu

135 by 38.5 cm. 53⅛ by 15⅛ in.

$ 8,000-12,000  

533 534
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535
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535

Gao Fenghan 1683-1749

FINGER PAINTINGS OF VARIOUS SUBJECTS

ink and color on paper, album of eight leaves

(1) with two seals of the artist, nan cun, chen han, 

and one collector’s seal, illegible

(2) inscribed with a poem and two seals of the 

artist, gao han, hong zhua

(3) with one seal of the artist, nan cun

(4) inscribed with a poem and one seal of the 

artist, huang juan you fu

(5) inscribed with a poem and two seals of the 

artist, gao, feng han, and one collector’s seal, tiao 

he yi zhen cang 

(6) with one seal of the artist, feng han

(7) signed Nancun, with two seals of the artist, 

nan cun

(8) signed Jiaoxi Gao Fenghan, dated dingwei 

(1727) of the Yongzheng reign, with a dedication 

and three seals of the artist, nan cun, gao han, 

hong zhua, and one collector’s seal, zi jin zhen 

cang

each 24.8 by 34.3 cm. 9¾ by 13½ in. (8)

EXHIBITED

Seattle Art Museum, 2001 (by repute)

PROVENANCE

Christie’s New York, Fine Chinese Paintings and 

Calligraphy, May 29, 1991, lot 141

With wooden cover and inside blank leaves from 

previous mounting. Titleslip signed Dongcun, 

with one seal, illegible. With four other collectors’ 

seals, he shi zi jin jia cang (2), ji gu tang hao shi jia 

cang tu shu, tiao he yi zhen cang, jia zai wei shui 

dong an

$ 55,000-75,000  

1727

2001

1991 5 29

141

536

Luo Pin 1733-1799

OFFERINGS OF THE DUANWU FESTIVAL

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Liangfeng, with two seals of the artist, 

liang feng zi, luo pin

53.7 by 40 cm. 21⅛ by 15¾ in. 

$ 20,000-40,000  

536
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1931

1968

1939

537

Attributed to Ding Yunpeng

LOHANS

ink on silk, handscroll

signed Shenghua jushi Yunpeng, with one seal of 

the artist, ding yun peng yin

With one collector’s seal of Zhao Zhiqian (1829-

1884), zhao wei shu

30.5 by 507 cm. 12 by 199⅝ in. 

$ 7,000-9,000  

538

Attributed to Xu Wei

LOTUS

ink on paper, handscroll

signed Tianchi shuzhe Wei, with four seals of the 

artist, wei, qing teng dao shi, wen chang, xiang 

guan zhai, fo shou

Colophons by Wang Zhen (1867-1938), signed 

Bailong shanren, dated xinwei (1931), the + rst 

lunar month, with two seals, wang zhen da li, yi 

ting; Wang Zhuangwei (20th century), signed 

Yishui Wang Zhuangwei, dated the + rst wushen 

of the Republic (1968), the tenth lunar month, 

with four seals, wang zhuang wei yin, zhi dao 

wu wei, wu shen liu shi, one illegible; Li Lincan 

(1913-1999), signed Sumen Li Lincan, dated the 

+ rst jiyou of the Republic (1969), the fourth lunar 

month, with one seal, li zhuang jiu ren; Jiang 

Zhaoshen (1925-1996), dated jiyou (1969), the 

second lunar month, with three seals, zhao shen, 

jiao yuan, yuan mo

Titleslip by Wang Zhen, signed Bailong shanren, 

dated xinwei (1931), the fourth lunar month, with 

one seal, yi ting

31.2 by 216 cm. 12¼ by 85 in.

LITERATURE

The Complete Works of Xu Wei, Paintings, Tianjin 

Renmin Meishu Chubanshe, 2014, p. 241, pl. 38

PROVENANCE

Christie’s New York, Fine Classical and Modern 

Chinese Paintings, November 30, 1984, lot 670

$ 20,000-40,000  
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1969

538

537
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539538 continued

PROPERTY OF A PRIVATE AMERICAN 

COLLECTION

Anonymous (Previously attributed 
to Ma Yuan)

VISITING A FRIEND

ink and color on paper, handscroll

Titleslip by Lu Hui (1851-1920), signed Wujiang Lu 

Hui, dated jiayin, the seventh day of seventh lunar 

month (August 27, 1914), and with two seals, lu 

hui si yin, lian fu; Titleslip on silk border by Zhou 

Qingyuan  (17th century), signed Zhou Qingyuan, 

with one seal, wu

Colophons by Zhou Qingyuan, dated jiwei (1679), 

summer, with two seals, zhou qing yuan yin, ya ji; 

Cai Wenli, signed Cai Wenli, with a dedication and 

one seal, cai wen li yin; and Luo Zhenyu (1866-

1940), signed Shangyu Luo Zhenyu, dated jiwei 

(1919), summer, with a dedication and one seal, 

luo zhen yu

With one collectors’ seals of Cai Yu (?-1541), cai 

yu zhi yin; Yao Shiyu (1695-1749), yao shao yu 

yin; Pan Shicheng (1804-1873), de yu, de weng mi 

ji shang xin zhi pin; Wu Yuanhui (19th century), 

wu yuan hui zi liang mou you zi li quan ping shu 

du hua yin, and nine other collectors’ seals, jiang 

chang gong, guang ping jun ji, nian chun mi wan, zi 

yi bao wan, yan cheng ye yin, pan shi su yun zhen 

cang shu hua yin, wu yu qing yin, zhi an, yun xian 

(three times)

46.8 by 517.9 cm. 18⅜by 204 in.

PROVENANCE

Christie’s Hong Kong, Fine Classical Chinese 

Painting and Calligraphy, October 26, 2003, lot 

444

$ 50,000-70,000  

1969

1931

2014 241 38

1984

11 30 670



43  FINE CLASSICAL CHINESE PAINTINGS & CALLIGRAPHY

539

1914

1679

1919

2003 10

26 444
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Wang Hui 1632-1717

LANDSCAPE AFTER NI ZAN

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Shigu Wang Hui, dated renshen, the + rst day of the 

seventh lunar month (August 12, 1692), with four seals, wang 

hui zhi yin, wu shan shi gu, shuang xi, yi zai dan qiu huang he bai 

shi qing teng shi jian

Attached inscription by Zha Shenxing (1650-1727), signed Zha 

Shenxing, dated guisi (1713), summer, the leap month, with 

three seals, zha shen xing yin, hui yu, chen han jing ye tang; 

Tang Youzeng (1656-1721), signed Tang Youzeng, dated jiawu, 

the twenty-third day of the third lunar month (April 17, 1714), 

with two seals, you zeng, xi ya

Titleslip by Zhao Shuru (1874-1945), signed Zhao Shuru, dated 

xinwei (1931), spring, with one seal, zhao shi gang yin

With two collector’s seal of Zhou Xiangyun (1878-1943), xiang 

yun mi wan, gu yin zhou shi bao mi shi mi ji yin; one collector’s 

seal of Ma Jizuo (1915-2009), ma ji zuo yin; and one marking 

seal

106 by 52.6 cm. 41¾ by 20¾ in. 

$ 300,000-500,000  

1692

1713

1714

1931

540
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1966

1983 2 25 29

1949

1959

2017

541

Wu Changshuo 1844-1927

PINE TREE

ink and color on paper, framed

signed Wu Changshuo, at the age of eighty sui, 

dated guihai (1923), autumn, with two seals of the 

artist, wu chang shi, shi ren zi shi

69 by 138 cm. 27⅛ by 54⅜ in.

EXHIBITED

Art Center of the City of Berlin-Wedding, 

September 3-October 7, 1974, and illustrated 

in the Catalogue, “Chinesische Malerei Der 

Gegenwatt”, no. 21

PROVENANCE

Acquired in Beijing, 1966

Sotheby’s New York, Fine Chinese Jades, Works 

of Art and Paintings, February 25, 1983, lot 29, 

Property of the Collection of Xia Hansi, Germany

Born in Shanghai, China, George C. C. Ho 

educated himself as a young man by traveling 

extensively and acquired a taste for the + ner 

things early in life. His family was in the coal 

business, and he branched into the shipping 

business before leaving China in 1949 for 

the relative safety of Hong Kong. In 1959, he 

relocated his family to New York where he resided 

until his death at 98 in 2017. Mr. Ho amassed a 

+ ne collection of Chinese paintings, calligraphy, 

jewelry, furniture and other objects of art. He 

had a deep appreciation of everything Chinese, 

especially old and classical pieces. His e/ orts in 

collecting began in Hong Kong and intensi+ ed 

after retirement through his association with 

experts at international auction houses. He 

enjoyed the research and auction processes as 

much as the acquisitions themselves.

$ 70,000-90,000  

1923

1974 9 3 10 7

何兆驥先生珍藏PROPERTY FROM 

THE ESTATE OF 

GEORGE C.C. HO

拍品編號541-550及686

LOTS 541-550 AND 686

541
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542

Wu Changshuo 1844-1927

PLUM BLOSSOMS

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Wu Junqing, with two seals of the artist, ku 

tie jin kuang, fou wu jiu, and a dedication

With one collector’s seal of Zhang Changbo 

(1917-1994), ceng cang zhang chang bo chu; 

and one collector’s seal of Deng Cangwu (1900-

1990), deng cang wu cang

69.2 by 27.6 cm. 27¼ by 10⅞ in.

PROVENANCE

Christie’s New York, Fine Classical and 

Contemporary Chinese Paintings and Calligraphy, 

June 29, 1984, lot 882

$ 20,000-40,000  

1984

6 29 882

543

Mingzhong (18th Century)

MAGNOLIA AND ROCK

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Yin Xu, dated renshen (1752), spring, with 

one seal of the artist, yin xu

71.8 by 32.5 cm. 28¼ by 12¾ in.

PROVENANCE

Christie’s New York, Fine Chinese Paintings and 

Calligraphy, March 18, 1997, lot 87

$ 5,000-7,000  

1752

1997 3 18

87

542 543



544

Lu Yanshao 1909-1993

CALLIGRAPHY IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, framed

signed Lu Yanshao, with a dedication to He Zhaoji 

(1918-2017) and three seals of the artist, lu yan 

shao, wan ruo, jia ding

76.4 by 39.5 cm. 30 by 15½ in.

$ 6,000-8,000  

545

Wu Changshuo 1844-1927

CALLIGRAPHY IN STONE DRUM SCRIPT

ink on paper, framed fan leaf

signed Wu Junqing Laofou, dated gengxu (1910), 

the tenth lunar month, with a dedication and one 

seal of the artist, fou

17.5 by 51.3 cm. 6⅞ by 20¼ in.

PROVENANCE

Sotheby Parke Bernet New York, Chinese Fan 

Paintings from The Collection of the Late Chan 

Yee-Pong, November 5, 1981, lot 194. 

$ 8,000-12,000  

1910

1981 11 5 194

546

Deng Shiru 1743-1805

CALLIGRAPHY IN SEAL SCRIPT

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Deng Shiru, with two seals of the artist, 

wan bo, jia zai long shan feng shui

Titleslip by Jiang Eshi (1913-1972), with one seal, 

e shi, and two collector’s seals of Jiang Eshi, jiang 

jian chang shou, qing shuang guan zhen cang yin

169.1 by 39.8 cm. 66½ by 15½ in. 

$ 7,000-9,000  

544

546

545
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547

Yi Bingshou 1754-1815

POEM IN CLERICAL SCRIPT

ink on patterned pink paper, hanging scroll

signed Bingshou, with one seal of the artist, mo an

136 by 31.9 cm. 53½ by 12½ in.

PROVENANCE

Christie’s New York, Fine Chinese Ceramics, 

Paintings and Works of Art, June 23 and 24, 1983, 

lot 733

$ 40,000-60,000  

1983 6 23 24 733

548

Zhao Zhiqian 1829-1884

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN CLERICAL SCRIPT

ink on silver-: ecked paper, a pair of hanging 

scrolls

signed Weishu Zhao Zhiqian, dated wuyin (1878), 

autumn, with a dedication and two seals of the 

artist, zeng ji zhao zhi qian yin xin chang shou, 

ding guang fo zai shi zhui luo po suo shi jie fan fu

each 176.2 by 45 cm. 69¼ by 17¾ in. (2)

PROVENANCE

Christie’s New York, Chinese Paintings, 

November 30, 1983, lot 423

$ 60,000-80,000  

1878

1983 11 30

423

549

Zheng Xie 1693-1765

POEM IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Banqiao daoren Zheng Xie, with four seals 

of the artist, ban qiao, zheng xie, ke rou, gan lan 

xuan

Titleslip by Li Guorong (20th century), signed 

Lantang shuwu, with two seals, li, wei luo

With two collector’s seals of Li Guorong, li wei luo 

zhen cang zhi bao wu, lan tang shu wu, and one 

collector’s seal of He Man’an (?-2001), he man an 

jian cang

105.5 by 54.6 cm. 41½ by 21½ in.

PROVENANCE

Sotheby’s New York, Fine Chinese Paintings, 

June 3, 1985, lot 65

$ 20,000-40,000  

547 548 549



550
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1985 6 3

65

550

Fei Danxu 1802-1850

FIGURAL SCENES

ink and color on paper, album of eight leaves

(1) signed Zitiao Dan Xu, dated gengzi (1840), 

winter, the eleventh lunar month, with a 

dedication and one seal of the artist,  zi tiao

(2,3) with one seal of the artist,  zi tiao

(4,5) with one seal of the artist,  dan xu

(6) with one seal of the artist, chen dan xu

(7,8) with one seal of the artist, xiao lou shi hua

With one collector’s seals of Lu Xueyuan (1854-

1900), zhu zhai xin shang; and one collector’s seal 

of Xu Yongyi (1826-1900), xu shi zhu yin lu cang

each 14.5 by 20.5 cm. 5¾ by 8 in. (8)

$ 6,000-8,000  

1840

549 continued



551

Zhu Angzhi (1764-After 1841)

LANDSCAPES

ink on paper, album of twelve leaves

(1-10) signed Angzhi, with one seal of the artist, 

ang zhi

(11-12) signed Jinli Angzhi, with one seal of the 

artist, ang zhi

each 30.2 by 20.4 cm. 11⅞ by 8 in. (12)

$ 8,000-12,000  

551
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552

553

554
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552

Wen Jia 1501-1583

LANDSCAPE

ink and color on paper, handscroll

signed Wenshui daoren, with two seals of the 

artist, chang zhou wen shi, wen jia zhi yin

Frontispiece by Di Pingzi (1872-1941), signed Di 

Pingzi, dated yichou (1925), winter, with three 

seals of the artist, di ping zi, bao jian, shi yin

with one collector’s seal of Di Xuegeng (1820-

circa 1900), di man nong jian cang shu hua yin, 

and one other collector’s seal, lu yuan bao shi 

zhen cang shu hua yin

25.3 by 137.1 cm. 10 by 54 in. 

$ 40,000-60,000  

1925

553

Attributed to Li Shizhuo

LANDSCAPE

ink and color on paper, handscroll

signed Li Shizhuo, dated yihai (1755), autumn, 

with three seals of the artist, shi zhuo, yi qin yi he, 

gu zhai, and one collector’s seal, du xiao chuan 

cang shu hua zhi yin

30.2 by 239.8 cm. 11⅞ by 94⅜ in. 

$ 4,000-6,000  

1755

554

Lan Ying 1585-1666

LANDSCAPE

ink and color on silk, handscroll

signed Xihu Waishi Lan Ying, with three seals 

of the artist, lan ying zhi yin, tian shu, and one 

collector’s seal, ying shan zhen shang

31.8 by 207.3 cm. 12½ by 81⅝ in. 

$ 40,000-60,000  
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555

Yang Jin 1644-1728

LANDSCAPE AFTER JIANG GUANDAO

ink and color on paper, handscroll

signed Xiting Yang Jin, dated gengwu (1690), 

autumn, the eighth lunar month, with three seals 

of the artist, xi ting, yang jin, zi he 

with three collectors’ seals, yu dong chen ruo 

zhou jian cang zhen ji, sih gu mi wan, shi gu (2)

24 by 415.8 cm. 9½ by 163¾ in. 

LITERATURE

Catalogue of Famous Chinese Painting and 

Calligraphy: Kanggu Zhai Collection, Otsuka Kogei 

Shinsha, 2009, pp. 183-185, pl. 160 

$ 50,000-70,000  

1690

2009 183 185

160

ROBIN WYLLY MCCOWN 

THE MCCOWN COLLECTION, CHICAGO

Tang Yifen 1778-1853

LANDSCAPE

ink and color on paper, handscroll

signed Yusheng Tang Yifen, with two seals of the 

artist, yi fen, long shan qin yin

Colophons by Tang Yifen, signed Yifen, at the 

age of seventy sui, dated dingwei (1847) of the 

Daoguang reign, autumn, with two seals, yu sheng 

shi hua, zhou weng; Qian Du (1764-1845), signed 

Shumei Qian Du, with one seal, shu mei

34.3 by 131.7 cm. 13½ by 51¾ in. 

$ 30,000-50,000  

556
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1847

556 

555
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557

557

He Shaoji 1799-1873

ESSAY IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, set of four hanging scrolls

signed He Shaoji, with two seals of the artist, he shao ji yin, zi 

zhen

each 134.7 by 32.6 cm. 53 by 12⅞ in. (4)

$ 40,000-60,000  

加拿大私人收藏PROPERTY FROM A 

CANADIAN PRIVATE 

COLLECTION

拍品編號557-567

LOTS 557-567
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558

Weng Tonghe 1830-1904

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, a pair of hanging scrolls

signed Pingsheng Weng Tonghe, with two seals of the artist, 

weng tong he yin, shu ping

each 134.6 by 28.4  cm. 53 by 11⅛ in. (2)

$ 6,000-8,000  

559

Liu Chunlin 1872-1944

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN REGULAR SCRIPT

ink on yellow paper, a pair of hanging scrolls

signed Liu Chunlin, with two seals of the artist, liu chun lin zi 

run qin, jia chen zhuang yuan

each 129.8 by 30.5 cm. 51⅛ by 12 in. (2)

$ 5,000-7,000  

559558
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561560

561

Tan Yankai 1880-1930

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, a pair of hanging scrolls

signed Tan Yankai, with two seals of the artist, tan 

yan kai, ren zhai ju shi

each 147.2 by 38.9 cm. 58 by 15¼ in. (2)

$ 2,000-4,000  

560

Shao Zhang 1872-1953

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN REGULAR SCRIPT

ink on patterned waxed red paper, a pair of 

hanging scrolls

signed Bojiong di Shao Zhang, with two seals, 

shao zhang zhi xi, bo jiong, with a dedication

Titleslip by Cao Guangzhen (1864-1937), signed 

Cao Guangzhen, dated bingyin (1926), spring, 

with two seals, wei lu, zhen

each 202 by 44.5 cm.79½ by 17½ in. (2)

$ 3,000-5,000  

1926
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564563562

562

Yao Yuanzhi 1773-1852

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN CLERICAL SCRIPT

ink on silver-dusted pink paper, a pair of hanging 

scrolls

signed Zhuye tingsheng Yao Yuanzhi, with two 

seals of the artist, yao shi bo ang, nan zhai jiu shi

each 167.5 by 33.2 cm. 65⅞ by 13 in. (2)

$ 2,000-4,000  

563

Fan Zengxiang 1846-1931

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN REGULAR SCRIPT

ink on paper, a pair of hanging scrolls

signed Fan Shan Fan Zengxiang, dated gengwu 

(1930), the sixth lunar month, at the age of 

eighty-+ ve sui, with two seals of the artist, wu wei 

fan jia, tian qin ju shi

each 131.2 by 31.4 cm. 51⅝ by 12⅜ in. (2)

$ 2,000-4,000  

1930

564

Kang Youwei 1858-1927

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on silver-dusted pink paper, a pair of hanging 

scrolls

signed Kang Youwei, dated yimao (1915), the 

second lunar month, with two seals of the artist, 

kang you wei yin, wei xin bai ri chu wang liu nian 

san zhou da di you bian si zhou jing san shi yi guo 

xing liu shi wan li

each 166.8 by 37 cm. 65⅝ by 14½ in. (2)

$ 3,000-5,000  

1915
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567

Qi Gong 1912-2005, Gu Sui 1897-
1960

BAMBOO AND POEMS IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, folding fan

painting signed Qi Gong, dated 1952, summer, 

with a dedication and two seals of the artist, qi 

gong, yuan bai

calligraphy signed Gu Sui, with the same 

dedication and one seal of the artist, xian ji

18.5 by 45 cm. 7⅜ by 17¾ in.

$ 2,000-4,000  

565

Wang Ti 1880-1960

POEM IN CLERICAL SCRIPT

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Fu’an Wang Ti, dated dinghai (1887), the 

twelfth lunar month, with three seals of the artist, 

fu an liu shi sui hou shu, wang ti, mi yan zhai

65.8 by 31.2 cm. 25⅞ by 12⅜ in. 

$ 5,000-7,000  

1887

566

Xiao Tui 1876-1958

WANG WEI’S POEM IN SEAL SCRIPT

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Tui’an, at the age of seventy-one sui, with 

three seals of the artist, xiao tui yin, tui an, bei

145.5 by 81 cm. 57¼ by 31¾ in.

$ 3,000-5,000  

566565
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Huang Jun 1775-1850, Ping Han 
(19th Century)

LANDSCAPE AND CALLIGRAPHY IN RUNNING 

SCRIPT

ink and color on gold paper, folding fan

painting signed Gu Yuan Huang Jun, dated 

wushen, the third day of the sixth lunar month 

(July 3, 1848), with a dedication and one seal of 

the artist, gu yuan, bu qiu xing si

calligraphy signed Yuefeng Ping Han, dated jiyou 

(1849), spring, with the same dedication and two 

seals of the artist, han, yue feng

18.8 by 53 cm. 7⅜ by 20⅞ in. 

$ 4,000-6,000  

1848

1849

568

567

567

568

568
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Wu Dongfa 1747-1803

CALLIGRAPHY IN SEAL SCRIPT

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Wu Dongfa, dated yimao (1735), summer, the + fth lunar 

month, with one seal of the artist, wu shi yun fu

124.7 by 27 cm. 49 by 10⅝ in. 

$ 6,000-8,000  

1735

569 570

Dai Xi 1801-1860

SCHOLARS CONVERSING BENEATH TREES

ink and color on silk, hanging scroll

signed Chunshi Dai Xi, dated jiachen (1844), spring, the third 

lunar month, with two seals of the artist, jing dong ju shi, lu 

chuang shi hua

49.9 by 48.8 cm. 19⅝ by 19⅛ in. 

$ 15,000-25,000 

1844

 

 

570569
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571

PROPERTY OF THE RENDE ZHAI (HOUSE OF BENEVOLENT 

LEARNING) COLLECTION

Xuanye (Emperor Kangxi) 1654-1722

POEM IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on satin, hanging scroll

with two imperial seals, yuan jian zhai, ji gu you wen zhi zhang

Inscription on mounting border with a dedication to Ji Yu 

(active early 18th century)

112.7 by 34.1 cm. 44⅜ by  13⅜ in.

PROVENANCE

Acquired in Hong Kong between 1949-1970s and thence by 

descent within the family

The Rende Zhai Collection was assembled between 1949-

1970s in Hong Kong by Dr. Olaf K. Skinsnes (1917-1997), who 

was born in Henan in 1917 to medical missionaries. He had a 

distinguished career as a medical doctor and a professor at 

the Universities of Hong Kong, Chicago, Hawaii, and the Sun 

Yat Sen University of Medical Sciences in Guangzhou. His 

wife, Elizabeth Anderson Skinsnes, shared his love of Chinese 

art and culture, and they viewed the collection as a teaching 

instrument to spread the richness of Chinese culture and 

history through art. Dr. and Mrs. Skinsnes lived much of their 

life in China, and in 1992, the Chinese government awarded 

Dr. Skinsnes the Friendship Medal in recognition of his 

contributions.

$ 100,000-150,000  

1949 1970

1700

Dr Olaf K Skinsnes

Elizabeth Anderson

Skinsnes

571
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Xu Fang 1622-1694

SPRING MOUNTAIN AMONGST MIST

ink on silk, hanging scroll

signed Sizhai Xu Fang, dated bingchen (1676), the 

third lunar month, with + ve seals of the artist, xu 

fang, si zhai, li shan li shui jian, ju yi tang yin, xu bo 

zi si zhai hua ji

Inscription on mounting border by Qian Funian 

(late Qing dynasty), signed Qian Funian, dated 

yiwei (1895) of the Guangxu reign, the fourth 

lunar month, with two seals, fu nian, qian geng bo

123.2 by 44 cm. 48½ by  17⅜ in.

$ 25,000-45,000  

572

573

572
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1676

1895

573

Wang Su 1794-1877

IMMORTALS AT A BIRTHDAY CELEBRATION

ink and color on silk, six hanging scrolls

signed Xiaomei Wang Su, with two seals of the 

artist, xiao mei, wang su

each 228.6 by 61.6 cm. 90 by 24½ in. (6)

$ 40,000-60,000  

573
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1876

574

Ju Lian 1828-1904, Li Jian 1748-
1799

FLOWERS, INSECTS AND CALLIGRAPHY 

COUPLET IN CURSIVE SCRIPT

ink and color on silk, ink on paper, set of six 

framed

(1) signed Ju Lian, with one seal of the artist, gu 

quan fu

(2) signed Geshan laoren Ju Lian, dated bingzi 

(1876), spring, with one seal of the artist, gu quan

(3) signed Geshan qiaozi Ju Guquan, with one seal 

of the artist, gu quan hua yin

(4) signed Ju Lian, with one seal of the artist, gu 

quan hua yin

(5) signed Erqiao Li Jian, with two seals of the 

artist, li jian si yin, er qiao shan ren

painting each 104 by 26.4 cm. 41 by 10⅜ in. (4)

calligraphy each 114.4 by 26.2 cm. 45 by 10⅜ 

in. (2)

$ 15,000-25,000  

574

574
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575

Ni Tian 1855-1919

SPARROWS AND BAMBOO

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Ni Tian Mogeng, dated xinhai (1911) of the 

Xuantong reign, autumn, the ninth lunar month, 

with two seals of the artist, ni bao tian yin, mo 

geng

105 by 48.2 cm. 41¼ by 19 in.

$ 5,000-7,000  

1911

576

Ni Tian 1855-1919

MAIDEN

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Mogeng, with one seal of the artist, mo 

geng hua ji

90.8 by 44.2 cm. 35¾ by 17⅜ in. 

$ 4,000-6,000  

575 576
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577

577

Yu Shihui (18th Century)

PORTRAIT OF BAI JUYI

ink and color on silk, framed

signed Nanlan Yu Shihui, with three seals of the 

artist, shi hui, yu nan, hua xin hua yin nan jiu

Inscription on painting by Shao Rongxian (19th 

century), signed Zuoying Shao Rongxian, dated 

renchen of the Daoguang reign, the tenth day of 

the ! rst lunar month (February 11, 1832), with two 

seals, shao rong xian yin, zuo ying

106 by 55 cm. 41¾ by 21⅝ in. 

$ 15,000-25,000  

1831

1832
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578

578

Ren Xun 1835-1893

PORTRAIT WITH LOTUS FLOWERS

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

with one seal of the artist, ren xun yin

Inscription on painting by Wu Zhaolin (1882-

1942), signed Wu Zhaolin, with one seal, zhao lin

70.3 by 37.3 cm. 27⅝ by  14⅝ in.

PROVENANCE

China 2000 Fine Art Gallery, New York, in 2000

Wu Zhaolin’s inscription:

Flowers of noble character, in bloom across a wild 

pond,

Upright and taintless, its fragrance spreads afar.

The wind and moon after a rain, are a good match 

for each other,

The Tang court, inconceivably so, have named 

the lotus after Liulang.

$ 7,000-9,000  
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579

579

Zhang Daqian (Chang Dai-chien) 
1899-1983

JING TING MOUNTAIN

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Daqian Zhang Yuan, dated gengwu (1930), 

winter, with three seals of the artist, ji yuan si yin, 

da qian ju shi, ku gua zi wei

104.4 by 52.2 cm. 41 by 20½ in.

The Zhang Lineage, based in Shanghai Longhua, 

is a reputable Traditional Chinese Medicine 

family. Forefather Zhang Jun-tiao (1609-1692) 

pioneered the family’s medical practice. In the 

following three hundred and sixty years, the 

Zhang’s academic school of Chinese Medicine 

has been in practice for fourteen generations and 

was highly respected in the southern regions of 

the Yangtze River towards the end of the Qing 

Dynasty and the early Republic period. Many 

members of the family were not only skillful in 

medical arts but were also excellent painters and 

calligraphers. Some cultural nobles who came 

for clinical consultation frequently, such as Ren 

Yi, Wu Changshuo, Wang Zhen, Wu Hufan and Yu 

Youren etc., naturally became friends of Zhang’s 

medical practitioners, and dedicated artworks 

and calligraphy to family members as gifts or 

mementos. 

A portion of the Zhang family Huaiju Lu collection 

of Chinese paintings and calligraphy will be 

o% ered in the Saturday at Sotheby’s: Asian Art, 

lots 1133 to 1140.  

$ 120,000-160,000  

PROPERTY FROM 

THE HUAIJU LU 

COLLECTION

LOTS 579-590
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580

1930

1609 1692

1133 1140

580

Wu Qinmu 1894-1953

LANDSCAPE

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Wu Qinmu, dated gengchen (1940), 

autumn, the eighth lunar month, with two seals of 

the artist, wu tong si yin, qin mu suo zuo

107.1 by 49.8 cm. 42⅛ by 19½ in.

$ 10,000-15,000  

1940

張氏懷鞠廬珍藏
拍品編號 579-590
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581

Shen Yinmo 1883-1990, Li Qingsong 
1903-1990

POEMS IN RUNNING SCRIPT AND LANDSCAPE

ink and color on paper, folding fan

calligraphy signed Yinmo, with a dedication and one seal 

of the artist, yin mo

painting signed Qingsong, with two seals of the artist, da 

li, song

19.5 by 49.7 cm. 7⅝ by 19⅝ in. 

$ 8,000-12,000  

582

Xie Zhiliu 1910-1997, Pan Boying 1905-
1966

ORCHID AND POEM IN CURSIVE SCRIPT

ink on paper, folding fan

painting signed Xie Zhiliu, dated dingyou (1957), with a 

dedication and two seals of the artist, xie zhi, zhi liu 

calligraphy signed Boying, with the same dedication and 

two seals, pan bo ying yin, jiu ru xuan

18.7 by 47 cm. 7⅜ by 18½ in.

$ 20,000-40,000  

1957

581

582



583

Ren Yi 1840-1896, Yu Lüxian (19th Century)

BIRDS AND FLOWERS AND CALLIGRAPHY IN RUNNING 

SCRIPT

ink and color on gold paper, folding fan

painting signed Bonian Ren Yi, dated renshen (1872), spring, 

the second lunar month, with a dedication to Zhang Weiyun 

(1850-1881) and one seal of the artist, yi yin 

calligraphy signed Lüxian, dated xinwei (1871), autumn, with a 

dedication and one seal of the artist, lü xian

18.6 by 51 cm. 7⅜ by 20 in. 

LITERATURE

Zhang Wenyong (Ed.), Famous Medical Practitioners in 

Shanghai: Zhang’s Aristocratic Family of Chinese Medicine, 

Shanghai Renmin Meishu Publishing House, 2007, p. 287

$ 8,000-12,000  

1872

1871

2007 287

1850 1881

584

Zhang Shiyuan 1898-1959, Wu Zheng 1878-
1949

LANDSCAPE AND POEM IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink and color on paper, folding fan

painting signed Shiyuan jushi, dated jiashen (1944), autumn, 

with a dedication and three seals of the artist, zhang ke he, shi 

yuan, shi gu

calligraphy signed Baoxuan Wu Zheng, dated jiashen (1944), 

winter, with the same dedication and two seals of the artist, tai 

qiu, dong yuan

18.5 by 48 cm. 7¼ by 18¾ in. 

$ 6,000-8,000  

1944
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Zhang Tingji 1768-1848

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN REGULAR SCRIPT

ink on yellow paper, a pair of hanging scrolls

signed Shuwei Zhang Tingji, dated gengchen of the Jiaqing 

reign, the ! fteenth day of the sixth lunar month (July 24, 1820), 

with three seals of the artist, ting ji, zhang shu wei, qing yi ge

each 163.5 by 26.7 cm. 64¼ by 10½ in. (2)

$ 10,000-20,000  

1820

586

Xiao Tui 1876-1958

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, a pair of hanging scrolls

signed Tui’an, at the age of seventy-four sui, with three seals of 

the artist, xiao tui yin, tui an, zui song lao ren

each 129.4 by 21.5 cm. 50⅞ by 8½ in. (2)

$ 3,000-5,000  

586585
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Zhu Shilin (19th/20th Century)

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, a pair of hanging scrolls

signed Zhu Shilin, dated jiwei (1919), the ninth lunar month, 

with two seals of the artist, hu an, xin hai yi min

each 151 by 35.4 cm. 59⅜ by 14  in. (2) 

$ 2,000-4,000  

1919

588

Wu Hufan 1894-1968

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, a pair of hanging scrolls

signed Wu Hufan, with a dedication to Zhang Weisun (1895-

1948), and two seals of the artist, wu hu fan, chou yi shu hua

each 130 by 27.8 cm. 51⅛ by 11 in. (2)

The recipient of this calligraphy is Zhang Weisun (1895-1948), 

medical successor of the 11th generation of Zhang’s medicine, 

grandson of Zhang Weiyun. His handwritten formula for 

“fatigue-induced recurrence of cold damage” and “insomnia” 

are collected by the Shanghai History Museum.

$ 30,000-50,000  

1895 1948

 

588587
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590

Wang Geyi 1897-1988

LOTUS

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Geyi jushi Xian, with a dedication and two 

seals of the artist, qi zhi, chang le

95.3 by 28.2 cm. 37½ by 11⅛ in.

$ 3,000-5,000  

589

Chen Shuaizu 1723-1795

HIBISCUS ADN BEGONIA

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Qiyang Chen Shuaizu, dated dingyou 

(1777), autumn, with three seals of the artist, 

shuai zu, yi ting, and one illegible

94.2 by 46.4 cm. 37 by 18¼ in.

$ 2,000-4,000  

1777

590589
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591

Pu Hua 1834-1911

CHRYSANTHEMUMS

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Yilu zhuren Zuoying Pu Hua, with one seal 

of the artist, zuo ying, and one collector’s seal of 

Yu Rentian (1908-1984), yu ren tian kao cang yin

98.5 by 31.5 cm. 38¾ by 12⅜ in. 

LITERATURE

Zhou Yongliang (Ed.), Zhongguo Shuhua Mingjia 

Jingpinzhan Zuopin Ji, vol. 3, Hangzhou Xiling 

Yinshe (Xiling Seal Engraver’s Society), 2017, 

p. 17

$ 5,000-7,000  

2017

17

592

Dong Shouping 1904-1997

BAMBOO

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Dong Shouping, with three seals of the 

artist, dong shou ping, shi zao hua, dan qing bu zhi 

lao jiang zhi

135.7 by 67.5 cm. 53½ by 26⅝ in. 

$ 10,000-15,000  

592591

End of Session One
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593

593

Yang Shanshen 1913-2004

TIGER AND CUBS

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Shanshen, dated yiyou (1945), with a dedication and 

three seals of the artist, yang, shan shen, yang shan shen qing 

zhu shi jie he ping hua zhan ji nian zhi zhang

144.5 by 55.4 cm. 56⅞ by 21⅞ in. 

$ 18,000-28,000  

1945

北美私人收藏

PROPERTY 

FROM A NORTH 

AMERICAN PRIVATE 

COLLECTION

拍品編號 593-608

LOTS 593-608
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594

594

Xu Beihong 1895-1953

SPARROWS AND REEDS

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Beihong, dated the twenty-seventh year  (1938) of the 

Republic, spring, with a dedication and one seal of the artist, 

xu bei hong

126.8 by 37.3 cm. 49⅞ by 14⅝ in. 

$ 50,000-70,000  

1938
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595

Yang Shanshen 1913-2004

ROOSTERS

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Shanshen, dated yiyou (1945), autumn, with one seal of 

the artist, shan shen

119.8 by 62 cm. 47⅛by 24⅜ in.

$ 20,000-40,000  

1945

596

Li Kuchan 1899-1983

CRANES AND PINE

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Kuchan, dated jiashen (1944), winter, with a dedication 

and three seals of the artist, shou yi zhi zhang, ku chan, de shi 

cun xin zhi

94 by 36.5 cm. 37 by 14⅜ in. 

$ 12,000-18,000  

1944

596595
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597

Fang Rending 1901-1975

LADY PLAYING PIPA

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Rending, dated the thirty-third year (1944) of the 

Republic, with a dedication and one seal of the artist, ren ding

130.7 by 68 cm. 51½ by 26¾ in.

$ 6,000-8,000  

597

1944
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600

Gao Jianfu 1879-1951

ORCHIDS AND ROCKS

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Jianfu, dated the twenty-sixth year of the 

Republic (1937), spring, with three seals of the 

artist, jian lao, lun, lao jian luan hua

Inscription on poetry hall by Feng Yinxue (1895-

1964), signed Feng Yinxue, dated the thirtieth 

year fo the Republic (1941), with one seal, yin xue 

zhi yin

63.7 by 36 cm. 25 by 14⅛ in. 

$ 8,000-12,000  

1937

598

Zhao Shao’ang 1905-1998, Yang 
Shanshen 1913-2004, Wu Gonghu 
1904-1977

LOTUS AND DRAGONFLY

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Shao’ang, with a dedication and one seal 

of Zhao Shao’ang, shao ang, and one seal of Yang 

Shanshen, shan shen

103.5 by 33 cm. 40¾ by 13 in.

$ 10,000-15,000  

1948

599

Yang Shanshen 1913-2004

BIRD PERCHED ON PLANTAIN LEAF

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Shanshen (twice), dated yisi (1965), 

the * fth lunar month and the * fteenth day of 

the eighth lunar month (September 11), with a 

dedication and two seals of the artist, shan shen, 

shan shen

101 by 31.4 cm. 39¾ by 12⅜ in. 

$ 8,000-12,000  

1965

598 599 600
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603

Yang Shanshen 1913-2004

SPRING BLOSSOMS

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Yang Shanshen, dated the thirty-sixth year 

of the Republic (1947), with one seal of the artist, 

shan shen

106.2 by 36 cm. 41¾ by 14¼ in. 

$ 12,000-18,000  

1947

601

Zhao Shao’ang 1905-1998, Yang 
Shanshen 1913-2004

PLUM BLOSSOMS, PINE AND BAMBOO

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Shao’ang, dated the thirty-seventh year 

of the Republic (1948), the seventh lunar month, 

with one seal of the artist, shao ang

93.5 by 38.3 cm. 36¾ by 15 in. 

$ 6,000-8,000  

1948

602

Yang Shanshen 1913-2004

INSECT AND FLOWERS

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Yang Shanshen, dated guisi (1953), with a 

dedication and two seals of the artist, yang, ceng 

jing liang du tai ping yang

89 by 28.5 cm. 35 by 11¼ in. 

$ 4,000-6,000  

1953

601 602 603
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605604

605

Cheng Jiu 1637-1722

POEM IN CURSIVE SCRIPT

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Jiu, with a dedication and two seals of the 

artist, cheng jiu zhi yin, ji shan

138.8 by 42.6 cm. 54⅝ by 16¾ in.

$ 4,000-6,000  

604

Hu Zhang 1848-1899

LANDSCAPE

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Tiemei di Hu Zhang, with a dedication and 

three seals of the artist, hu tie mei, yao cheng zi, 

shu yu shan fang

171.1 by 45 cm. 67⅜ by 17¾ in. 

$ 10,000-20,000  



607606

606

Wang Wenzhi 1730-1802

CALLIGRAPHY IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Menglou Wang Wenzhi, with four seals of 

the artist, wang wen zhi yin, ceng jing cang hai, bei 

ye shan fang

With one collector’s seal of Luo Shuzhong (1898-

1968), shu zhong shen ding

116.7 by 42.2 cm. 46 by 16⅝ in. 

$ 6,000-8,000  

607

Deng Erya 1884-1954

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN SEAL SCRIPT

ink on paper, a pair of hanging scrolls

signed Deng Erya, with three seals of the artist, 

hua hao yue yuan ren shou, deng er ya yin, and a 

tiger shaped seal

each 126.9 by 30.2 cm. 50 by 11⅞ in. (2)

$ 4,000-6,000  
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608

Gao Jianfu 1879-1951

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN CURSIVE SCRIPT

ink on paper, a pair mounted for framing

signed Jianfu, dated the thirty-second year (1943) of the 

Republic, autumn, with a dedication and three seals of the 

artist, jian fu, pan yu gao lun, gao lun chang shou

each 108 by 24 cm. 42½ by 9⅜ in. (2)

$ 2,000-4,000  

1943

609

Yang Shanshen 1913-2004

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, a pair of hanging scrolls

signed Shanshen, with one seal of the artist, shan shen

each 182 by 45.2 cm. 71⅝ by 17¾ in. (2)

$ 4,000-6,000  

609608
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610

Yang Shanshen 1913-2004

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, a pair of hanging scrolls

signed Shanshen, dated guiyou (1993), winter, with one seal of 

the artist, shan shen

each 174.6 by 46.3 cm. 68¾ by 18⅛ in. (2)

$ 8,000-12,000  

1993

611

Yang Shanshen 1913-2004

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, a pair of hanging scrolls

signed Yang Shanshen, with one seal of the artist, shan shen

each 138 by 34 cm. 54⅜ by 13⅜ in. (2)

$ 6,000-8,000  

611610
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612

612

Wu Changshuo 1844-1927

PINE AND CHRYSANTHEMUMS

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Wu Changshuo, at the age of seventy-eight 

sui, dated xinyou (1921), the sixth lunar month, 

with four seals of the artist, chang shuo, jun qing 

zhi yin, gui ren li min, and one collector’s seal, xiao 

zhai mi ji

139 by 67.4 cm. 54⅝ by 26⅝ in. 

LITERATURE

Collection of Calligraphy and Paintings by Wu 

Changshuo: commemorating the one hundred and 

! ftieth anniversary of the birth of Wu Fouweng, 

Makisha Bunkai, 1994, p. 61

PROVENANCE

Collection of Sanu Aoyama

$ 50,000-70,000  

1921

1994 61
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613

Li Keran 1907-1989

RIVER GORGE

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Keran, with one seal of the artist, ke ran, 

with three collector’s seal of Huang Tiancai (b. 

1924), ban mu rong hu zhai cang, lao fu kan 

guan gui lin shan, bi lian feng li shi huang jia, two 

collector’s seal of Guo Jiaqing (20th century) 

on title slip, guo jia qing cang tai wan wen xian 

shu hua zhi yi, jia qing zhen cang, and one other 

collector’s seal, illegible

79.5 by 55.7 cm. 31¼ by 22 in. 

$ 100,000-200,000  
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614

Chen Shaomei 1907-1954

SCHOLAR UNDER PINE TREE

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Chen Yunzhang, dated gengchen (1940), the tenth 

lunar month, with a dedication and two seals of the artist, chen 

zhang, shao mei

91.1 by 30.8 cm. 35⅞ by  12⅛ in.

$ 15,000-25,000  

1940

615

Xiao Xun 1883-1944

LANDSCAPE AFTER WANG MENG

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Xiao Xun, dated jisi (1928), with a dedication and one 

seal of the artist, xiao xun

With one collector’s seal, liang jing yu suo cang jin shi tu ji yin

56.3 by 22.5 cm. 22⅛ by 8⅞ in.

$ 6,000-8,000  

1928
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617616

616

Lu Hui 1851-1920

LANDSCAPE

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Lianfu Lu Hui, dated gengyin, the twentieth day of the 

eleventh lunar month  (December 31, 1890), with one seal of 

the artist, hui

97.3 by 32.7 cm. 38⅜ by 12⅞ in.

$ 5,000-7,000  

1890

617

Feng Chaoran 1882-1954

SCHOLAR BY A BAMBOO GROVE

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Feng Chaoran, with one seal of the artist, chao ran hua ji

101.8 by 38.2 cm. 40¼ by 15 in. 

$ 5,000-7,000  
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618 619

618

Pu Ru 1896-1963

MOUNTAINSCAPE AT SUNSET

ink and color on silk, hanging scroll

signed Xinyu, with four seals of the artist, xi shan 

yi shi, xin yu shu hua, han yu tang, ban chuang 

hong dou

Titleslip by Xiao Jinghua (?-1979), signed Xiao 

Jinghua, with one seal, jing hua

75 by 33 cm. 29½ by 13 in. 

$ 8,000-12,000  

619

Pu Ru 1896-1963

FISHERMAN UNDER PINE AND ROCKS

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Xinyu, with two seals, jiu wang sun, pu ru

56.5 by 28.3 cm. 22¼ by 11⅛ in.

$ 7,000-9,000  
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621620

620

Pu Ru 1896-1963

WINTER LANDSCAPE

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Xinyu, with a dedication and four seals of 

the artist, jiu wang sun, pu ru, yu hu, san le xuan

97 by 26.2 cm. 38⅛ by 10¼ in. 

$ 20,000-40,000  

621

Pu Ru 1896-1963

LANDSCAPE

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Xinyu, with one seal of the artist, jiu wang 

sun

112 by 36 cm. 44 by 14⅛ in.

$ 12,000-18,000  
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622

Pu Ru 1896-1963

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN REGULAR SCRIPT

ink on orange paper, a pair framed

signed Xishan Yishi Pu Ru, dated jichou (1949), 

the tenth lunar month, with two seals of the artist, 

jiu wang sun, xin yu

each 90 by 15 cm. 35½ by 5⅞ in. (2)

$ 6,000-8,000  

1949

623

Pu Ru 1896-1963

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLETS IN REGULAR 

SCRIPT

ink on ‘longevity’ patterned orange paper, set of 

four mounted for framing

each signed Xishan Yishi Pu Ru (4), with two 

seals, jiu wang sun (4), xin yu (4)

each 106.2 by 21 cm. 41⅝ by 8¼ in. (4)

$ 8,000-12,000  
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624

Pu Ru 1896-1963

GIBBONS IN FORREST

ink on paper, set of four hanging scrolls

each signed Xinyu (4), with two seals of the artist, 

jiu wang sun (2), pu ru (2)

each 81.8 by 25.6 cm. 32¼ by 10 in. (4)

$ 32,000-38,000  
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626625

625

PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE 

WASHINGTON D.C. COLLECTION

Jin Cheng 1878-1926

SHAKYAMUNI BUDDHA

ink and color on silk, hanging scroll

signed Wuxing Jin Cheng, with two seals, jin cheng 

zhi yin, gong bo

Inscription on poetry hall signed Ta Nanjin, with 

three seals, yong jin yin xin, de tian shi, wu ke wu 

bu ke

46.6 by 18.5 cm. 18⅜ by 7¼ in.

$ 5,000-7,000  

626

Pu Ru 1896-1963

ZHONGKUI

ink and color on paper, framed

signed Xinyu, with one seal of the artist, pu ru zhi 

yin

59.5 by 29.5 cm. 23½ by 11½ in. 

$ 8,000-12,000  

627

Pu Ru 1896-1963

ZHONGKUI

ink on paper, set of ten mounted for framing

each leaf signed Xinyu (10), with two seals of the 

artist, pu ru zhi yin (10), chang wu xiang wang (10)

each 20.5 by 36.7 cm. 8 by 14½ in. (10)

$ 30,000-50,000  



99  

627
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629

628

628

Pu Ru 1896-1963

PINES

ink on paper, handscroll

signed Xinyu, dated guimao (1963), with two seals of the artist, 

pu ru zhi yin, chang wu xiang wang

18.2 by 186.1 cm. 7⅛ by 73¼ in. 

$ 10,000-15,000  

1963

629

Jin Cheng 1878-1926

SCHOLAR VISITING A FRIEND

ink and color on silk, handscroll

signed Jin Cheng, dated jiazi (1924), the third lunar month, with 

one seal of the artist, jin cheng zhi yin

18.9 by 151.2 cm. 7⅜ by 59½ in. 

$ 8,000-12,000  

1924
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630

630

Wang Jiqian (C.C. Wang) 1907-2003

SUNSET ON BLUE MOUNTAIN

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Jiqian, with one seal of the artist, wang ji qian yin

31.2 by 85.1 cm. 12¼ by 33½ in.

$ 10,000-15,000  
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631
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631

Chen Peiqiu (B. 1922)

FLOWERS AND BIRDS AFTER SONG DYNASTY 

MASTERS

ink and color on silk, album of ten leaves

with two seals of the artist on each leaf, pei qiu 

(10), jian bi (10)

Colophons by the artist, signed Gaohua ge Jianbi, 

dated gengshen (1980), two days before the 

winter solstice (December 20, 1980), with three 

seals, yi zhi, chang nian, yi xie tang; and Xie Zhiliu 

(1910-1997), signed Zhuangmu weng Xie Zhiliu, 

dated xinyou (1981), summer, with two seals, zhi 

liu, xie

each 27 by 30.3 cm. 10⅝ by 11⅞ in. (10)

$ 150,000-200,000  

1950

1980

1981

631



632

Zhang Daqian (Chang Dai-chien) 1899-1983

FISH

ink on paper, mounted

signed Shuren Zhang Yuan, dated xinmao (1951), the * rst lunar 

month, with a dedication and three seals of the artist, zhang 

yuan si yin, zhang yuan chang shou, zhang da qian chang nian 

da ji you ri li

69.8 by 49.7 cm. 27⅜ by 19½ in. 

Zhang Daqian is well-known for his love of good food. During 

his visit to India, between 1949 to 1951, he stayed for more 

than a month in West Bangal with a famous Chinese chef. As 

a gesture of gratitude, Zhang Daqian painted three artworks, 

lots 632, 633 and 693. The artworks have remained within the 

family since then.

$ 50,000-70,000  

1951

632 633 693

 

633

Zhang Daqian (Chang Dai-chien) 1899-1983

SHRIMPS

ink and color on paper, mounted

signed Shuren Zhang Daqian Yuan, with two seals of the artist, 

zhang yuan chang shou, zhang da qian chang nian da ji you ri li

70.6 by 59.7 cm. 27¾ by 19½ in. 

$ 40,000-60,000  

 

633632
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635

634

Qi Baishi 1864-1957

TWO PARTRIDGES

ink and color on paper, framed

signed Baishi, with one seal, bai shi

33 by 50.8 cm. 13 by 20 in.

EXHIBITED

Five Hundred Years of Tradition: Chinese Painting, Fifteenth 

to Twentieth Century, Mi Chou Gallery, December 26, 

1962-January 26, 1963; Saint Paul Art Center, Minnesota, 

February 14, 1963- March 31, 1963

LITERATURE

Five Hundred Years of Tradition: Chinese Painting, Fifteenth to 

Twentieth Century, exhibition catalog, Mi Chou Gallery, 1962

$ 30,000-50,000  

1962 12 26 1963 1

26 1963 2 14

1963 3 31

1962

635

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE LOS ANGELES COLLECTION

Pu Ru 1896-1963

MANDARIN DUCKS

ink on paper, framed

signed Pu Ru, with a dedication and two seals of the artist, jiu 

wang sun, pu ru

75.2 by 41.2 cm. 29⅝ by 16¼ in.

PROVENANCE

Acquired by the present owner directly from the artist

$ 12,000-18,000  
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636

Qi Baishi 1864-1957

WISTERIA

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Sanbai shiyin fuweng, with a dedication to Zheng Xu 

(1858-before 1937) and one seal of the artist, bai shi weng

Titleslip by Zheng Xu, signed Jilin, dated jiazi (1924), the 

twelfth lunar month, with one seal, ji lin shu hua

137.5 by 34 cm. 54⅛ by 13⅜ in.

PROVENANCE

Mi Chou Gallery, New York

A private American collection

$ 120,000-150,000  

1924

1858 1937

636
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637

Qi Baishi 1864-1957

RED-CROWNED CRANE 

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Baishi laoren Qi Huang, with a dedication and three 

seals of the artist, bai shi, ren chang shou, and a * gurative seal

138 by 42.3 cm. 54⅜ by 16⅝ in.

$ 140,000-180,000  

637
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638

638

Xie Zhiliu 1910-1997

OLD TREES AND LAYERS OF MOUNTAINS

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Xie Zhiliu, dated xinsi (1941), the forth 

lunar month, with a dedication and three seals of 

the artist, xie zhi, zhi liu ju shi, ju lu yuan

77.2 by 58 cm. 30⅜ by 22⅞ in. 

$ 120,000-180,000  

1941
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639

639

Zhang Daqian (Chang Dai-chien) 
1899-1983

LANDSCAPE

ink and color on paper, framed

signed Daqian jushi Yuan, dated jihai (1959), the 

twelfth lunar month, with a dedication and two 

seals, zhang yuan chang shou, da qian fu chang 

da ji

102 by 38 cm. 40⅛ by 15 in.

$ 120,000-180,000  

1959
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640

640

Wu Hufan 1894-1968

RETURNING HOME LATE FROM FISHING

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Wu Hufan, dated bingyin (1946), autumn, 

with a dedication and two seals of the artist, qian 

an hua ji, hu shan ru hua

79.8 by 44 cm. 31⅜ by 17¼ in. 

$ 100,000-150,000  

1946
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641

641

Huang Binhong 1864-1955

SCHOLAR IN LOFTY MOUNTAIN

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Binhong, with two seals of the artist, huang 

bin hong, xing dao bi sui

83.1 by 37.2 cm. 32¾ by 14⅝ in. 

$ 120,000-160,000  
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642

Pu Ru 1896-1963

CALLIGRAPHY IN REGULAR SCRIPT

ink on pink paper, mounted for framing

signed Pu Ru, dated xinchou (1961), with two seals of the artist, 

pu ru zhi yin, xin yu

33 by 125.4 cm. 13 by 49¼ in. 

$ 5,000-7,000  

1961

643

Qian Mu 1895-1990

CALLIGRAPHY IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, mounted for framing

signed Qian Mu, with three seals of the artist, qian mu zhi yin, 

bao si, wei xue zhai

21.8 by 86.8 cm.  8½ by 34⅛ in. 

$ 4,000-6,000  

644

Qi Baishi 1864-1957

CALLIGRAPHY IN SEAL SCRIPT

ink on paper, mounted for framing

signed Baishi, at the age of eighty-eight sui, dated wuzi (1948), 

with a dedication and two seals of the artist, qi da, ren chang 

shou

32 by 42.5 cm. 12⅝ by 16¾ in.

$ 25,000-35,000  

1948

645

Xie Zhiliu 1910-1997

CALLIGRAPHY IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, mounted for framing

signed Zhuangmu weng Xie Zhiliu, with three seals of the artist, 

xie, zhuang mu, zhuang mu tang

44.4 by 96.8 cm. 17½ by 38⅛ in. 

$ 8,000-12,000  

643

642
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644



116  SOTHEBY’S         

646

Zhang Boying 1871-1949

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, a pair mounted for framing

signed Zhang Boying, with two seals of the artist, 

zhang bo ying yin, shao pu

each 74.5 by 11.6 cm. 29⅜ by 4½ in. (2)

$ 3,000-5,000  

647

Zhang Boying 1871-1949

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN REGULAR SCRIPT

ink on paper, a pair mounted for framing

signed Zhang Boying, with two seals of the artist, 

zhang bo ying yin, shao pu

each 63.5 by 22.1 cm. 25 by 8⅝ in. (2)

$ 3,000-5,000  

647646
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649

2005 181

2008 216

648

Wang Ti 1880-1960

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN SEAL SCRIPT

ink on paper, a pair of hanging scrolls

signed Chimo Laoren Wang Fu’an, dated jichou 

(1949), spring, with two seals of the artist, chi mo 

lao ren, fu an qi shi sui yi hou suo shu

each 131 by 24.5 cm. 51⅝ by 9⅝ in. (2)

$ 12,000-18,000  

1949

649648

Wu Hufan 1894-1968

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, a pair mounted for framing

signed Wu Hufan, with a dedication and two seals 

of the artist, wu hu fan yin, qian yi shu yin

each 130 by 24 cm. 51⅛ by 9½ in. (2)

LITERATURE

Zhang Yongxiu (Ed.), Ming Jia Ying Lian Qu Tan, 

Jiangxi Meishu Chubanshe, 2005, p. 181

Li Weibin, Zhang Xiwu, Zhou Hongliang (Eds.), Hai 

Shang Yi Zhu: Hai Shang Zhen Cang Shu Hua Yi 

Shu Jing Cui, Tianjin Renmin Meishu Chubanshe, 

2008, p. 216

$ 20,000-40,000  
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651650

651

Pu Ru 1896-1963

POEMS IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Xishan Yishi Pu Ru, with one seal of the 

artist, pu ru

65.5 by 56 cm. 25¾ by 22 in.

$ 10,000-15,000  

650

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE LOS ANGELES 

COLLECTION

Pu Ru 1896-1963

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on gold-dusted red paper, a pair framed

signed Xinyu, with a dedication

each 23.8 by 5.6 cm. 9⅜ by  2¼ in. (2)

PROVENANCE

Acquired by the present owner directly from the 

artist

$ 5,000-8,000  
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652

Chen Peiqiu (B. 1922)

FLOWERS AND FRUITS

ink and color on paper, fan leaf

signed Peiqiu, dated xinhai (1971), the twelfth 

lunar month, with one seal of the artist, pei qiu 

zhi yin

18.5 by 52.4 cm. 7⅜ by 20⅝ in. 

$ 4,000-6,000  

1971

653

Jiang Hanting 1903-1963

BIRD AND FLOWERS

ink and color on paper, fan leaf

signed Hanting, dated yimao (1939), summer, 

with a dedication and one seal of the artist, jiang 

di

18.4 by 50 cm. 7¼ by 19⅝ in. 

$ 6,000-8,000  

1939

653

652



654

He Tianjian 1891-1977, Feng Yuxiang 1882-
1948

GODDESS LUO AND POEM IN CLERICAL SCRIPT

ink and color on paper, folding fan

painting signed Xishan He Tianjian, with a dedication and two 

seals of the artist, tian jian zhi yin, bai chi lou tou yi zhang fu 

calligraphy signed Feng Yuxiang, with the same dedication, and 

two seals of his, feng yu xiang yin, huan zhang

17.7 by 47.6 cm. 7 by 18¾in.

PROVENANCE

Sotheby’s New York, Fine Classical Chinese Paintings, 

September 13, 2012, lot 685

$ 12,000-18,000  

2012 9 13

685

655

Wu Yun (20th Century), Ling Qijin (20th 
Century)

FLOWERS AND ESSAY EXCERPT IN REGULAR SCRIPT

ink and color on gold-dusted paper, folding fan

painting signed Wu Yun, with a dedication and two seals of the 

artist, wu yun, and one seal, illegible

calligraphy signed Jifu Ling Qijin, dated guiyou (1873), summer, 

with the same dedication and two seals of the artist, qi jin zhi 

yin, ji fu

18½ by 50½ cm. 7⅜ by 19⅞ in.

$ 4,000-6,000  

654

655

120  SOTHEBY’S         



1873

656

Shen Shijia 1906-2001

LANDSCAPE AND POEMS IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, folding fan

painting signed Shijia, dated renxu (1982), at the age of 

seventy-seven sui, with a dedication and two seals of the artist, 

xi ling shi jia, sheng zhang xi hu

calligraphy signed Shijia, with the same dedication and two 

seals of the artist, shi jia, wu de

17.7 by 51 cm. 7 by 20 in.

$ 3,000-5,000  

1982

657

Zhang Daqian (Chang Dai-chien) 1899-1983

LANDSCAPE AND POEM IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink and color on paper, folding fan

painting signed Daqian jushi Zhang Yuan, dated bingxu (1946), 

the % fth lunar month, with two seals of the artist, zhang yuan, 

da qian

calligraphy signed Shuren Zhang Yuan, dated bingxu, the % fth 

lunar month, with a dedication to Fang Jiekan (1901-1987), and 

two seals, zhang yuan yin xin, da qian

18.7 by 45.5 cm. 7⅜ by 17⅞ in.

$ 20,000-40,000  

1946

656

657
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659658



660

658

Pu Ru 1896-1963

AUTUMN LANDSCAPE

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Xinyu, with two seals of the artist, pu ru, 

shen xin zhai

80.1 by 35.6 cm. 31½ by 14 in.

$ 15,000-25,000  

659

Pu Ru 1896-1963

BREWING TEA

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Xinyu, with two seals of the artist, pu ru, 

yu hu

With one collector’s seal of Yu Junhui (b. 1928), 

ling nan yu shi jun hui

104 by 34.5 cm. 40⅞ by 13⅝ in.

$ 15,000-20,000  

1933

660

Pu Ru 1896-1963

LANDSCAPE

ink and color paper, hanging scroll

signed Xinyu, with four seals of the artist, jiu wang 

sun, pu ru, song chao ke, jiang huo shui mo qiu 

guang wan

125.7 by 55.2 cm. 49⅜ by 21¾ in. 

$ 50,000-70,000  



124  SOTHEBY’S         

662661

661

Shen Shijia 1906-2001

CLOUDS IN LOFTY MOUNTAIN

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Xiling Shijia, at the age of eighty-two sui, 

dated dingmao (1987), the eighth lunar month, 

with a dedication and three seals of the artist, 

xi ling shi jia ba shi hou zuo, shi jia, fu shou shu 

sheng

134.5 by 68 cm. 53 by 26¾ in. 

$ 6,000-8,000  
1987
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663

662

He Qiyuan 1899-1970

WATERFALL

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Qiyuan, dated jiashen (1944), winter, with 

two seals of the artist, he, qi yuan

129.2 by 33.1 cm. 50¾ by 13 in.

$ 3,000-5,000  

1944

663

Li Xiongcai 1910-2001

MORNING MIST OF MT. HENG

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Xiongcai, dated 1962 and 1968, with two 

seals of the artist, li, xiongcai

95.5 by 178.3 cm. 37⅝ by 70¼ in.

$ 30,000-50,000  
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664

Qi Gong 1912-2005

CALLIGRAPHY IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, mounted for framing

signed Qi Gong, dated 1986, autumn, with a dedication and two 

seals of the artist, qi gong zhi yin, yuan bai

98 by 34.3 cm. 38½ by 13½ in. 

$ 12,000-18,000  

665

PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE WASHINGTON 

D.C. COLLECTION

Qi Gong 1912-2005

CALLIGRAPHY IN RUNNING SCRIPT

gold ink on blue paper, hanging scroll

signed Qi Gong, with three seals of the artist, qi gong zhi yin, 

yuan bai, sheng yu ren zi

129 by 32.4 cm. 50¾ by 12¾ in. 

$ 6,000-8,000  

666665664
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667

666

Pu Ru 1896-1963

CALLIGRAPHY IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on gold-+ ecked blue paper, mounted for framing

signed Xinyu, dated xinchou (1961), summer, with two seals of 

the artist, jiu wang sun, pu ru

59.1 by 17 cm. 23¼ by 6⅝ in.

$ 6,000-8,000  

1961

667

Zhang Daqian (Chang Dai-chien) 1899-1983

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on gold paper, a pair mounted for framing

signed Daqian Zhang Yuan, with a dedication and two seals of 

the artist, zhang yuan zhi yin, da qian

each 131.2 by 22 cm. 51⅝ by 8⅝ in. (2)

$ 15,000-25,000  

1947
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668

Liang Dingfen 1859-1919

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN REGULAR SCRIPT

ink on paper, a pair of hanging scrolls

signed Liang Dingfen, with a dedication and four seals of the 

artist, xian ren mang shi, jie an, ya zhi xiang, liu mou tang

each 138.4 by 32.5 cm. 54½ by 12¾ in. (2)

$ 4,000-6,000  

669

Zheng Xiaoxu 1860-1938

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, a pair of hanging scrolls

signed Xiaoxu, with a dedication and two seals of the artist, 

zheng xiao xu yin, tai yi

each 132.8 by 32.5 cm. 52¼ by 12⅞ in. (2)

$ 8,000-12,000  

669668
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670

Kang Youwei 1858-1927

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN REGULAR SCRIPT

ink on orange paper, a pair of hanging scrolls

signed Kang Youwei, with a dedication and two seals of the 

artist, kang you wei yin, wei xin bai ri chu wang shi liu nian san 

zhou da di you bian si zhou jing san shi yi guo xing liu shi wan li

each 167 by 40 cm. 65⅝ by 15¾ in. (2)

$ 8,000-12,000  

671

Wang Jiqian (C. C. Wang) 1907-2003

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on gold-+ ecked patterned paper, a pair of hanging scrolls

signed Wang Jiqian, dated xinwei (1991), spring, with a 

dedication to Ma Baishui (1909-2003) for his eightieth 

birthday, and three seals of the artist, wang ji qian yin, huai yun 

lou, xi an cao tang

each 126.4 by 30.8 cm. 49¾ by 12⅛ in. (2)

$ 6,000-8,000  

1991

671670
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1952

Pu Ru 1896-1963

TREATISE ON CALLIGRAPHY

ink on paper, unmounted

dated the forty-! rst year (1952) of the Republic, 

October 21

Inscription on separate paper by An Ho (B. 1927), 

signed An He, with two seals, an he zhi yin, wen 

ying

27.8 by 1081.3 cm. 11 by 425¾ in.

Note:

An Ho was born in Beijing in 1927 and became a 

disciple of Pu Ru in 1946, following him diligently 

after moving to Taiwan. Pu Ru was particularly 

fond of An Ho. Apart from painting, he also 

trained her in poetry, calligraphy, and other 

disciplines. Their relationship lasted seventeen 

years. This calligraphy is from An Ho’s personal 

collection.

$ 25,000-35,000  

672
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Ding Yanyong 1902-1978

ORCHIDS, BAMBOO AND CHRYSANTHEMUMS

ink on paper, unmounted

signed Ding Yanyong, with one seal of the artist, 

niao

38 by 449.6 cm. 14⅞ by 117 in.

PROVENANCE

Acquired by the present owner directly from the 

artist

$ 18,000-28,000  

673

673

672
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674

Xu Beihong 1895-1953

TREE BRANCH

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Beihong, dated renwu (1942), with one seal of the artist, 

bei hong

35.5 by 23.5 cm. 14 by 9¼ in. 

$ 7,000-9,000  

1942

675

Xu Beihong 1895-1953

GEESE

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Beihong, dated yiyou (1945), spring, with one seal of the 

artist, xu

50.8 by 32 cm. 20 by 12⅝ in.

$ 16,000-26,000  

1945

675674



133  FINE CLASSICAL CHINESE PAINTINGS & CALLIGRAPHY

676

Xu Beihong 1895-1953

HORSE

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Beihong, with a dedication and one seal of the artist, bei

31.5 by 29.3 cm. 12⅜ by 11½ in. 

$ 20,000-40,000  

677

Tian Shiguang 1916-1999

MAGPIES ON A ROCK

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Gongwei Tian Shiguang, dated bingxu (1946), the fourth 

lunar month, with two seals of the artist, tian shi gong wei, gong 

wei

76.9 by 34 cm. 30¼ by 13⅜ in. 

$ 8,000-12,000  

1946

677676



678

PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE 

WASHINGTON D.C. COLLECTION

Zhu Ziqing 1898-1948

CI POEMS IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Zhu Ziqing, dated the thirty-second year 

of the Republic, the ! fteenth day of the ! rst lunar 

month (February 11, 1943), with one seal of the 

artist, zhu zi qing

100.5 by 12.2 cm. 39½ by 4¾ in. 

$ 5,000-7,000  

1943

678

679 680

134  SOTHEBY’S         



679

Dong Zuobin 1895-1963

CALLIGRAPHY IN ORACLE BONE SCRIPT

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Dong Zuobin, dated the forty-seventh year 

of the Republic, the ! fth day of the tenth lunar 

month (November 15, 1958), with two seals of the 

artist, dong zuo bin, yan tang

91.2 by 28.8 cm. 35⅞ by 11¼ in. 

$ 7,000-9,000  

1958

680

Zhang Boying 1871-1949

CALLIGRAPHY IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Zhang Boying, with two seals of the artist, 

zhang bo ying yin, shao pu

102.5 by 49.2 cm. 40⅜ by 19⅜ in. 

$ 5,000-7,000  

681

PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE 

WASHINGTON D.C. COLLECTION

Jiang Yi 1903-1977

CALLIGRAPHY IN SEAL SCRIPT

ink on paper, mounted for framing

signed Jiang Yi and Yaxingzhe, dated xinchou 

(1961), with ! ve seals of the artist, ya xing zhe, 

jiang yi, jiang yi, ya xing zhe, xin shi jiang zhou si 

ma

50.7 by 107.7 cm. 19⅞ by 42⅜ in.

$ 4,000-6,000  

1961

682

Yuan Keding 1878-1958

TAO YUANMING’S ESSAY IN RUNNING 

SCRIPT

ink on paper, framed

signed Yuan Keding, dated bingxu (1946), spring, 

with one seal of the artist, yuan ke ding yin

33.4 by 20.1 cm. 13⅛ by 7⅞ in. (2)

$ 3,000-5,000  

1946
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685

Lin Yutang 1895-1976

POEM IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Yutang, with a dedication and one seal of 

the artist, illegible

97 by 43.5 cm. 38⅛ by 17⅛ in. 

$ 6,000-8,000  

683

Yu Youren 1879-1964

CALLIGRAPHY IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, unmounted

signed Yu Youren, with a dedication and one seal 

of the artist, you ren

93.2 by 34.7 cm. 36¾ by 13¾ in.

$ 8,000-12,000  

684

Kang Youwei 1858-1927

CALLIGRAPHY IN RUNNING SCRIPT

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Kang Youwei, with two seals of the artist, 

kang you wei yin, wei xin bai ri chu wang shi liu 

nian san zhou da di you bian si zhou jing san shi yi 

guo xing liu shi wan li

144.2 by 39.8 cm. 56¾ by 15⅝ in. 

$ 8,000-12,000  

684 685683
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PROPERTY FROM THE ESTATE OF GEORGE C.C. 

HO

Yu Youren 1879-1964

CALLIGRAPHY COUPLET IN CURSIVE SCRIPT

ink on paper, framed

signed Yu Youren, with a dedication to He Tiehua 

(1909-1983), and with one seal of the artist, you 

ren

76.4 by 39.5 cm. 30 by 15½ in.

$ 5,000-7,000  

687

Guo Moruo 1892-1978

CALLIGRAPHY IN CURSIVE SCRIPT

ink on paper, mounted for framing

signed Guo Moruo, dated 1965, spring, with a 

dedication to Feng Xuefeng (1903-1976), and one 

seal of the artist, guo mo ruo, and one collector’s 

seal of Feng Xuefeng, feng xue feng cang

71.3 by 33 cm. 28 by 13 in. 

$ 8,000-12,000  

687686
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1938

1950

1949 1970

688

Huang Junbi 1898-1991

LOFTY MOUNTAIN AMIDST CLOUDS

ink and color on paper, framed

signed Huang Junbi, dated yisi (1965), summer, 

with three seals of the artist, huang jun bi yin, jun 

weng, bai yun tang 

68 by 32.5 cm. 26⅞ by 12¾ in. 

$ 8,000-12,000  

1965

PROPERTY OF THE RENDE ZHAI (HOUSE OF 

BENEVOLENT LEARNING) COLLECTION

Huang Junbi 1898-1991, Lang 
Jingshan 1892-1995

SCHOLAR LOOKING AT A WATERFALL

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Lang Jingshan, dated wuyin (1938), 

autumn, with one seal of the artist, jing shan

Inscription on poetry hall by Cen Xuelü (1882-

1963), signed Cen Xuelü, with three seals, xue lü 

zhi xi, shun de cen shi, chang le

86 by 47 cm. 33⅞ by 18½ in. 

PROVENANCE

Acquired in Hong Kong between 1949-1970s and 

thence by descent within the family

$ 4,000-6,000  

689688
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Liu Haisu 1895-1994

MOUNT HUANG

ink on paper, mounted for framing

signed Liu Haisu, dated renshen (1992), autumn, 

at the age of ninety-seven sui, with ! ve seals of 

the artist, hai su zhi yin, hai su huan xi, qing bai 

chuan jia, yi hai tang, huang shan shi wo shi

69 by 45.5 cm. 27⅛ by 17⅞ in.

$ 10,000-20,000  

1992

691

Liu Haisu 1895-1994

PINE, LINGZHI AND BAMBOO

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Haisu, with three seals of the artist, hai su, 

hai weng, wu jin liu jiu

Inscription on painting by Cai Yuanpei (1868-

1940), signed Cai Yuanpei, with two seals, cai 

yuan pei yin, he qing

171 by 46 cm. 67¼ by 18 in. 

$ 10,000-15,000  

691

690
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692

Gu Linshi 1865-1930

LANDSCAPE AFTER WANG SHEN

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Gu Linshi, dated dingsi (1917), winter, with 

two seals of the artist, he yi, lin shi zhi yin

Inscription on painting by He Weipu (1842-1925), 

signed Weipu, with one seal, shi sun

113.4 by 54 cm. 44⅝ by 21¼ in.

PROVENANCE

Sotheby’s New York, Fine Classical Chinese 

Paintings, September 13, 2011, lot 39

Artist’s inscription:

Following the painterly style of Wang Jinqing’s 

Misty Rivers and Layered Ridges.

When Imitating the old masters, the best way 

is to capture the essence, verisimilitude is 

something of much less importance. Comparing 

this work with Misty Rivers and Layered Ridges as 

a paradigm, this painting seems to have captured 

! fty or sixty percent of the resemblance. 

Jianzhai has a line that says: “As long as the 

essence su=  ces, it is not necessary to match 

the appearance, just like the legendary man 

Jiufanggao who knew how to select and judge 

the great steeds”, which is probably a very ! tting 

analogy.

$ 15,000-25,000  

1917

693692
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Zhang Daqian (Chang Dai-chien) 
1899-1983

SCHOLAR DRINKING WINE

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Shuren Zhang Daqian Yuan, dated gengyin 

(1950), the twelfth lunar month, with one seal, 

zhang yuan si yin

69.8 by 49.6 cm. 27⅜ by 19 in. 

$ 80,000-120,000  

1950

 

Zhang Daqian (Chang Dai-chien) 
1899-1983

MISTY LANDSCAPE

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Yuan, dated dingwei (1967), the ! fty-sixth 

year of the Republic, the forth lunar month, with a 

dedication and one seal of the artist, da qian wei 

yin da nian

65.7 by 39.9 cm. 25⅞ by 15⅝ in.

$ 80,000-120,000  

1967

694
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695

Li Kuchan 1899-1983

EAGLE ON A ROCK

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Kuchan, dated jiwei (1979), spring, at the age of eighty-

two sui, with a dedication and two seals of the artist, chan fu, 

ba shi hou zuo

106.6 by 53.2 cm. 42 by 20⅞ in. 

$ 35,000-55,000  

1979

696

Yu Fei’an 1889-1959

FLOWERS AND INSECTS OF AUTUMN

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Fei’an, dated guiyou (1933), autumn, with three seals of 

the artist, zhao, diao chong, yin jiu du li sao

121.1 by 37.2 cm. 47¾ by 14⅝ in. 

$ 8,000-12,000  

1933

696695
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697

Pu Zuo 1918-2001

HORSES

ink and color and gold on blue paper, hanging scroll

signed Yongzhai Jushi Pu Zuo, dated xinsi (1941), autumn, with 

one seal of the artist, pu zuo

Inscription on painting by Pu Tong (1877-1952), signed Pu 

Tong, with three seals, pu tong zhi zhang, xi yuan, hua yuan cao 

tang

124.7 by 63.5 cm. 49 by 25 in. 

$ 12,000-18,000  

1941

698

Zhao Shuru 1874-1945

STANDING HORSE

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Zhao Shuru, dated bingzi (1936), the $ fth lunar month, 

with one seal of the artist, zhao shi shu ru

81.6 by 32.2 cm. 32⅛ by 12⅝ in.

$ 8,000-12,000  

1936

698697



144  SOTHEBY’S         

699

Anonymous

HORSE, AFTER LANG SHINING

ink and color on silk, hanging scroll

130.4 by 121 cm. 51⅜ by 47⅝ in. 

$ 20,000-40,000  

699



701

PROPERTY FROM AN IMPORTANT PRIVATE WASHINGTON 

D.C. COLLECTION

Ma Jin 1900-1976

SHEEP AND GOAT

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Zhanru Ma Jin, dated jisi (1929), autumn, the seventh 

lunar month, with a dedication and two seals of the artist, bo 

yuan, ma jin

73.8 by 34.7 cm. 29 by 13⅝ in. 

$ 8,000-12,000  

1929

700

Pu Jin 1893-1966

TWO HORSES

ink and color on paper, hanging scorll

signed Xuezhai, with one seal of the artist, xi nian tu bi sao hua 

liu

101.5 by 32.9 cm. 39⅞ by 12⅞ in. 

$ 7,000-9,000  

701700
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1949

702

Zhang Daqian (Chang Dai-chien, 
1899-1983) et al.

FAREWELL

ink and color on paper, album of fourteen leaves

(1) Yao Yuqin (1867-1961), signed Yuqin, with two 

seals of the artist, yu qin jin kuang, ting qiu an

(2) Zhu Peijun (1920-1995), signed Peijun Zhu 

Chai, with three seals of the artist, pei jun zuo, zhu 

chai, xin huang bu jiu zhu

(3) Zhu Weijun (b. 1922), signed Weijun, with one 

seal of the artist, wei jun

(4) Zhu Renjun (1922-1994), signed Renjun, with 

one seal of the artist, zhu lan

(5) Zhu Qian’an (20th century), signed Zhu 

Qian’an, with one seal of the artist, qian an

(6) Zhu Renjun (1922-1994), signed Zhu Lan, with 

one seal of the artist, ren jun

(7) Zhu Weijun (b. 1922), signed Zhu E, with three 

seals of the artist, zhu e, suo xiao, mng yue qian 

shen

(8) Zhu Qian’an (20th century), signed Zhu 

Qian’an, with one seal of the artist, qian an

(9) Zhu Hanjun (20th century), dated jichou 

(1949), signed Zhu Ying, with four seals of the 

artist, zhu ying, han jun, chang xiang si, chao she 

nü lang

(10) with four seals of the artist, tiao, chang an, 

xiong zhong mang jiao, huai qiu an

(11) Zhu Peijun (1920-1995), signed Peijun, with 

two seals of the artist, pei jun, one illegible

(12) Zhang Shifu (1899-1953), with two seals of 

the artist, ru yuan, xia jiu sheng huo

(13) Luo Wenmo (1902-1951), signed Luo Wenmo, 

dated jichou (1949), autumn, with four seals of 

the artist, jing an ju shi, luo wen mo yin, yi xiao, 

shuang qing guan

(14) Zhang Daqian (1899-1983), signed Daqian 

Zhang Yuan, dated jichou (1949), with two seals 

of the artist, zhang yuan, da qian

Inscription on inside cover and titleslip both by 

Zhang Shifu, signed Shifu, dated jichou, summer, 

with two seals, chang an le, one illegible

each 28 by 31.2 cm. 11 by 12¼ in. (14)

PROVENANCE

Acquired by the present owner directly from the 

artists

$ 10,000-20,000  

1948
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703

Zhang Daqian (Chang Dai-chien) 1899-1983, 
He Haixia 1908-199 et al.

VARIOUS SUBJECTS

ink and color on paper, album of seven leaves

(1) signed Daqian Jushi Yuan, dated jichou, the twenty-seventh 

day of the eighth lunar month (October 18, 1949), with a 

dedication to Zhang Minyan (b. 1925) and three seals of the 

artist, zhang ji, da qian, da feng tang

(2) signed Haixia He Ying, with two seals of the artist, he ying 

zhi yin, hai xia

(3) signed Yuan, with one seal of the artist, zhang yuan si yin

(4) signed Zhang Yu Bide, dated jichou (1949), autumn, with 

two seals of the artist, zhang xin de, da feng tang

(5) signed Hu Li, dated jichou (1949), autumn, with one seal of 

the artist, hu li zhi yin

(6) signed Yongnian Wang Xia, dated jichou (1949), autumn, 

with one seal of the artist, yong nian da li

(7) signed Liu Junli, dated jichou (1949), autumn, with two 

seals of the artist, liu jun li yin, ru yang ren

Colophon by Zhang Qun (1889-1991), dated the tenth lunar 

month, the thirty-eighth year of the Republic (1949), with a 

dedication to Zhang Minyan and one seal, Zhang Qun

Titleslips by Zhang Qun, signed Zhongxinglu Zhu, with a 

dedication to Zhang Minyan and one seal, zhong xing lu zhu

Album cover inscribed by Zhang Qun, signed Zhongxinglu zhu, 

dated the thirty-eighth year of the Republic (1949), the tenth 

lunar month

each 26.9 by 35.7 cm. 10½ by 14 cm. (7)

PROVENANCE

Acquired by the present owner directly from the artists

$ 50,000-70,000  

703
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704

Wu Guanzhong 1919-2010

WILLOW

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Wu Guanzhong, with two seals of the 

artist, tu, guan zhong xie sheng

48.5 by 45.5 cm. 19 by 17⅞ in.

$ 100,000-150,000  
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705

705

Zhang Daqian (Chang Dai-chien) 
1899-1983

LOTUS

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Yuanweng, dated the sixty-$ rst year of the 

Republic, renzi (1972), summer, the $ fth lunar 

month, with $ ve seals of the artist, zhang yuan 

si yin, da qian, da feng tang, da qian shi jie, du ju 

shuang yan

Titleslip by Kuang Zhongying (1924-2015), signed 

Kuang Shi, dated guichou (1973), the second 

lunar month

135 by 69 cm. 53⅛ by 27⅛ in. 

$ 300,000-500,000  

1972

1973
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706

Zhang Daqian (Chang Dai-chien) 1899-1983

BLUE CLIFF AND OLD TREE

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Yuan weng, with one seal of the artist, da qian wei yin 

da nian

59.8 by 83.5 cm. 23½ by  32⅞ in.

PROVENANCE

Acquired by the present owner directly from the artist when he 

was living in Brazil

$ 450,000-650,000  

1968



154  SOTHEBY’S         

707

Hu Gongshou 1823-1886

LOQUAT

ink and color on satin, hanging scroll

signed Hu Gongshou, with one seal of the artist, gong shou

106.3 by 37.5 cm. 41¾ by  14¾ in.

$ 4,000-6,000  

708

Zhang Daqian (Chang Dai-chien) 1899-1983

MAIDEN WITH LOQUAT

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Daqian di Zhang Yuan, dated jiaxu, the fourth day of the 

seventh lunar month, (August 13, 1934), with a dedication and 

two seals of the artist, zhang ji, da qian

103.7 by 54.6 cm. 40¾ by 21½ in. 

$ 60,000-80,000  

1934

707 708
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710

Zhang Daqian (Chang Dai-chien) 1899-1983

MAIDEN SLEEPING

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Zhang Yuan, Daqian jushi, with # ve seals of the artist, 

zhang da qian chang shou da ji you li, zhang yuan, da qian da li, 

mo deng jie ti, jin shi tong shou

65.7 by 27.5 cm. 25⅞ by 10¾ in. 

$ 25,000-45,000  

709

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE LOS ANGELES COLLECTION

Pu Ru 1896-1963

PLUM BLOSSOM AND NARCISSUS

ink on paper, framed

signed Xinyu, dated wuxu (1958), autumn, the seventh lunar 

month, with one seal of the artist, pu ru

74 by 28.5 cm. 29 by 11¼ in.

PROVENANCE

Acquired by the present owner directly from the artist

$ 8,000-12,000  

1958

710709
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Zhang Daqian (Chang Dai-chien) 
1899-1983

MAIDEN

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Daqian jushi Zhang Yuan, dated yiyou 

(1945), autumn, with a dedication and two seals 

of the artist, zhang yuan zhi yin, da qian

101.3 by 48.2 cm. 39⅞ by 19  in.

$ 100,000-200,000  

1945

711
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712

PROPERTY OF AN INDIAN DIPLOMAT

Lin Fengmian 1900-1991

LADY WITH A MOON LUTE

ink and color on paper, framed

signed Lin Fengmian, with one seal of the artist, 

lin feng mian yin

66 by 65 cm. 26 by 25⅝ in.

$ 120,000-180,000  

712



Ding Yanyong 1902-1978

ZHONGKUI MARRYING OFF HIS SISTER

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Ding Yanyong, with a tiger shaped seal of the artist

61 by 67.2 cm. 24 by 26½ in.

PROVENANCE

This collection was acquired by the present owner directly 

from the artist

$ 40,000-60,000  

1976

713
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紐約私人收藏
拍品編號 713-719

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE 

NEW YORK COLLECTION

LOTS 713-719



714

Ding Yanyong 1902-1978

LIU HAI AND TOAD

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Ding Yanyong, dated bingchen (1976), summer, with a 

tiger-shaped seal of the artist

105.3 by 33.8 cm. 41½ by 13¼ in.

$ 7,000-9,000  

1976

715

Ding Yanyong 1902-1978

BAMBOO

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Ding Yanyong, with one seal of the artist, ding zhen

69.3 by 34.2 cm. 27¼ by 13½ in.

$ 3,000-5,000  

715714
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716

Ding Yanyong 1902-1978

FROG, INSECT AND BANANA LEAVES

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Ding Yanyong, with a tiger-shaped seal of 

the artist

96.7 by 30.4 cm. 38 by 12 in.

$ 7,000-9,000  

1976

717

Ding Yanyong 1902-1978

EGGPLANTS

ink and color on paper, unmounted

signed Ding Yanyong, with a tiger-shaped seal of 

the artist

97 by 28.5 cm. 38¼ by 11¼ in.

$ 3,000-5,000  

1976

717716
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719

Ding Yanyong 1902-1978

PUMPKIN AND GRASSHOPPER

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Ding Yanyong, with a tiger-shaped seal of 

the artist

68.5 by 29.8 cm. 27 by 11¾ in.

$ 4,000-6,000  

1976

718

Ding Yanyong 1902-1978

DRAGONFLY AND ARROWHEADS

ink and color on paper, unmounted

signed Ding Yanyong, dated bingchen (1976), with 

one # gurative seal of the artist

73.5 by 37.8 cm. 29 by 14⅞ in. 

$ 3,000-5,000  

1976

719718
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720

720

Ding Yanyong 1902-1978

INSECTS, BIRDS AND FROG

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Ding Yanyong, dated bingchen (1976), with 

one seal of the artist, hu zhi xi

58.5 by 106.5 cm. 23 by 42 in.

$ 38,000-58,000  

1976

721

Ding Yanyong 1902-1978

BIRD PERCHED ON BANANA LEAF

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Ding Yanyong, with one seal of the artist, 

ding

133.8 by 61.4 cm. 52½ by 24⅛ in. 

$ 8,000-12,000  
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723

Ding Yanyong 1902-1978

LANDSCAPE

ink and color on paper, hanging scroll

signed Ding Yanyong, dated yimao (1975), with a 

dedication and one seal of the artist, yong

78.2 by 53.6 cm. 30¾ by 21⅛ in. 

$ 8,000-12,000  

1975

722

Ding Yanyong 1902-1978

FROG ON BANANA TRUNK

ink on paper, hanging scroll

signed Ding Yanyong, dated renzi (1972), Winter, 

with one seal of the artist, ding

140 by 50.7 cm. 55⅛ by 19⅞ in. 

$ 6,000-8,000  

1972

 

724

Chen Zizhuang 1913-1976

TWO BIRDS ON MAGNOLIA BRANCH

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Shihu, with one seal of the artist, shi hu wu 

shi qi sui yi hou zuo

69.4 by 48.5 cm. 27¼ by 19 in.

$ 3,000-5,000  

 

724723
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Huang Zhou 1925-1997

THREE DONKEYS

ink on paper, mounted for framing

signed Huang Zhou, dated gengshen (1980), winter, 

with one seal of the artist, huang zhou zhi yin

47.6 by 60.4 cm. 18¾ by 23¾ in.

$ 18,000-28,000  

1980

726

Huang Zhou 1925-1997

MAIDEN AND DONKEYS

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Huang Zhou, dated 1978, January, with two 

seals of the artist, huang zhou zhi yin, ying zhou 

liang shi

103 by 49.6 cm. 40½ by 19½ in. 

$ 40,000-60,000  

725

726



165  FINE CLASSICAL CHINESE PAINTINGS & CALLIGRAPHY

727

Guan Shanyue 1912-2000

WELCOMING SPRING

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Moyang Guan Shanyue, dated December, 

1996, with two seals of the artist, shan yue, liao 

zeng yi zhi chun

60.1 by 48.6 cm. 23⅝ by 19⅛ in.

$ 20,000-40,000  

728

Zhou Sicong 1939-1996

GOING TO SCHOOL

ink and color on paper, mounted for framing

signed Sicong, with one seal of the artist, si cong

30.7 by 30.7 cm. 12 by 12 in. 

$ 4,000-6,000  

727

728
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Wu Guanzhong 1919-2010

DRAWINGS

ink on paper, set of four

(1) signed Wu Guanzhong, with inscription Carex

(2) signed Wu Guanzhong

(3) signed Wu Guanzhong

(4) signed Wu Guanzhong

each 30.5 by 41 cm. 12 by 16⅛ in. (3)

one 44.3 by 31.5 cm. 17½ by 12⅜ in. 

$ 7,000-9,000  

729

729
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730

Wu Guanzhong 1919-2010

DRAWINGS

ink on paper, set of four

(1) signed Wu Guanzhong, with inscription D. 

divaricata, and printed inscription Pioris

(2) signed Tu, with inscription Yunnan 67 and 

printed inscription (69) Papaveracea Fumaria

(3) signed Wu Guanzhong

(4) signed Tu, with printed inscription (98) 

Leguminosae Amphicarpaea

each approximately 41 by 30.8 cm. 16⅛ by 12⅛ 

in. (4)

$ 7,000-9,000  

67

730
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731

Tao Lengyue 1895-1985

MOONLIT LANDSCAPE

ink and color on paper, framed

signed Tao Lengyue, dated jiwei (1979), winter, at the age of 

eighty-# ve sui, with four seals of the artist, tao yong, leng yue, ji 

wei ba wu, qing feng ming yue

66 by 42.1 cm. 26 by 16½ in. 

$ 12,000-18,000  

1979

732

Tao Lengyue 1895-1985

LIJIANG RIVER

ink and color on paper, framed

signed Tao Lengyue, dated jiwei (1979), at the age of eighty-

# ve sui, winter, with three seals of the artist, tao yong, leng yue, 

qing feng ming yue

66 by 42 cm. 26 by 16½ in.

$ 12,000-18,000  

1979

731 732
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733

Jia Youfu (B. 1942)

FIELDS

ink on paper, mounted for framing

signed Yuanye Youfu, with one seal of the artist, jia

53.7 by 72.9 cm. 21⅛ by 28⅝ in.

$ 5,000-7,000  

 

733

End of Sale
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Important Chinese Art 

Auction New York 13 September 2017 

 

 

2017 9 13

A Fine and Rare Celadon-Glazed 

Double-Gourd Vase  

Yongzheng Seal Mark and Period 

Estimate $320,000–500,000

A Fine ‘Clair-de-Lune’ Glazed  

Brush Washer 

Kangxi Mark and Period 

Estimate $60,000–80,000

 

A Rare Carved Pale Turquoise 

Enameled ‘Kuilong’ Bowl  

Yongzheng Mark and Period 

Estimate $50,000–70,000 

 

320,000–500,000

60,000–80,000

50,000–70,000
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A Gilt-Bronze Figure of Mahakala

Tibet, 14/15th century

Estimate £150,000–250,000

34–35 NEW BOND STREET, LONDON W1A 2AA 

ENQUIRIES +44 (0)20 7293 6442  CHINESE.LONDON@SOTHEBYS.COM
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1334 YORK AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY 10021 

ENQUIRIES  +1 212 894 1177  CPTGNY@SOTHEBYS.COM

SOTHEBYS.COM/CHINESEPAINTINGS

Classical Chinese Paintings & Calligraphy

Auction in New York March 2018 

WANG JIAN

Landscape After Old Masters,  

album of ten leaves  

Estimate $600,000–800,000 

Sold $732,500

–

DOWNLOAD SOTHEBY’S APP

FOLLOW  US  @SOTHEBYS
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TREASURE THE ART.  
UNLOCK THE VALUE.

As the art market reaches new heights, it is time to look at your art in a new light.  

Sotheby’s Financial Services allows you to enjoy your investment in fine art, 
decorative art or jewellery with renewed liquidity, capitalising on its value 
while maintaining ownership.

With over 25 years of experience in art lending, more than $4 billion in loans  
made to date, and in-depth knowledge of the international art market, we can 
arrange truly bespoke Qnancing solutions for our clients.   

Comprehensive valuations from renowned specialists combined with unparalleled 
market expertise enable us to oRer loans discreetly and with unmatched speed.

Contact us for a conQdential consultation today.

Enquiries 

New York +1 212 894 1130
London +44 (0) 207 293 6006
Hong Kong +852 2822 8188 
services@sothebysQnancial.com
sothebysQnancial.com
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March 15 – 24, 2018

www.asiaweekny.com

Asia Week New York 2018 is a 

collaboration among Asian art specialists, 

5 auction houses, and 19 museums 

and Asian cultural institutions in the 

metropolitan New York area from 

March 15 – 24, 2018. Simultaneous 

exhibitions presented by more than 

40 prominent Asian art dealers from 

the U.S. and abroad, auctions at 

Bonhams, Christie’s, Doyle, iGavel, 

and Sotheby’s as well as dozens 

of special events are planned 

for this period. All exhibitions, 

auctions, and events will be listed 

in a comprehensive illustrated guide 

with maps, available at the participating 

galleries, auction houses, and cultural 

institutions in February 2018 as well as 

on the Asia Week New York website.

www.a

Asia Week N

collaboration

5 auction hou

and Asian c

metropoli

March 15

exhibitio

40 prom

the U.S

Bonham

and So

of speci

for this 

auctions,

in a compr

with maps, a

galleries, auc

institutions i

on the Asia W



175  FINE CLASSICAL CHINESE PAINTINGS & CALLIGRAPHY

 

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

 LOT NUMBER
 

LOT DESCRIPTION
    MAXIMUM USD PRICE OR TICK  FOR PHONE BID

     (EXCLUDING PREMIUM AND TAX) 

ABSENTEE/TELEPHONE BIDDING FORM

Sale Number N09675  I  Sale Title FINE CLASSICAL CHINESE PAINTINGS & CALLIGRAPHY  I  Sale Date 14 SEPTEMBER 2017

Please see the important information regarding absentee bidding on the reverse of this form. 

Forms should be completed in ink and emailed, mailed or faxed to the Bid Department at the details below.

I agree to be bound by Sotheby’s “Conditions of Sale” and the information set out overleaf in the Guide for Absentee and Telephone Bidders, which is published in the 

catalogue for the sale. I consent to the use of this information and any other information obtained by Sotheby’s in accordance with the Guide for Absentee and Telephone 

Bidders and Conditions of Sale.

SIGNATURE PRINT NAME     DATE

BID DEPARTMENT  1334 YORK AVENUE, NEW YORK NY 10021   I   TEL +1 212 606 7414   I    FAX +1 212 606 7016  I   EMAIL  BIDS.NEWYORK@SOTHEBYS.COM

Please write clearly and place your bids as early as possible, as in the event of identical bids, the earliest bid received will take precedence. Bids should be 

submitted at least 24 hours before the auction.

We will send you a shipping quotation for this and future purchases unless you select one of the check boxes below. Please provide the name and address for 

shipment of your purchases, if di= erent from above.

NAME AND ADDRESS

    POSTAL CODE COUNTRY

  I will collect in person 

  I authorize you to release my purchased property to my agent/shipper (provide name)

  Send me a shipping quotation for purchases in this sale only

SOTHEBY’S ACCOUNT NUMBER (IF KNOWN)             

TITLE FIRST NAME LAST NAME

COMPANY NAME 

ADDRESS 

  POSTAL CODE  COUNTRY

DAYTIME PHONE MOBILE PHONE   FAX 

EMAIL

Please indicate how you would like to receive your invoices:                Email              Post/Mail

Telephone number during the sale (Telephone bids only)



GUIDE FOR ABSENTEE AND TELEPHONE BIDDERS

Sometimes, Sotheby’s may also disclose this information to 

carefully selected third parties for their own marketing purposes.  

If you do not wish your details to be used for this purpose, please email 

enquiries@sothebys.com. 
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and are accepted subject to the “Conditions of Sale” and “Terms of 
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premium in the amount stated in paragraph 3 of the “Conditions of Sale” in 

the back of the sale catalogue will be added to the hammer price as part of 

the total purchase price, plus any applicable sales tax.

New Clients

 Please note that we may contact you to request a bank reference. In 

addition Sotheby’s requires a copy of government issued photo ID in 

order to generate a new account. If you have opened a new account with 

Sotheby’s since 1 December, 2002, and have not already done so, you will 

be asked to present appropriate documentation con! rming your identity 
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•   Alternative bids can be placed by using the word “or” between lot 
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amount consistent with the auctioneer’s bidding increments.

For Telephone Bids

 Please clearly specify the telephone number on which you may be reached 

at the time of the sale, including the country code. We will call you from the 

saleroom shortly before your lot is o" ered. 

General

This service is free and con! dential.

Please record accurately the lot numbers, descriptions and the top 

hammer price you are willing to pay for each lot.

We will try to purchase the lot(s) of your choice for the lowest price 

possible and never for more than the maximum bid amount you indicate.

“Buy” or unlimited bids will not be accepted.

Alternative bids can be placed by using the word “OR” between lot 

numbers. Then if your bid on an early lot is successful, we will not continue 

to bid on other lots for you. Or, if your early bids are unsuccessful, we will 

continue to execute bids for alternative lots until a bid is successful.

Bids must be placed in the same order as in the catalogue.

The form should be used for one sale only – please indicate the sale 

number, title and date on the form. 

Please place your bids as early as possible, as in the event of identical bids 

the earliest received will take precedence.  Wherever possible bids should 

be submitted at least twenty-four hours before the auction.

Where appropriate, your bids will be rounded down to the nearest amount 

consistent with the auctioneer’s bidding increments.

Absentee bids, when placed by telephone, are accepted only at the caller’s 

risk and must be con! rmed by letter or fax to the Bid Department on +1 

212 606 7016.

Please note that the execution of written bids is o" ered as an additional 

service for no extra charge at the bidder’s risk and is undertaken subject 

to Sotheby’s other commitments at the time of the auction; Sotheby’s 

therefore cannot accept liability for error or failure to place such bids, 

whether through negligence or otherwise.

Successful bidders will receive an invoice detailing their purchases and 

giving instructions for payment and clearance of goods. Unsuccessful 

bidders will be advised.

Please note Sotheby’s reserves the right to refuse to accept payment 

from a source other than the buyer of record.

All bids are subject to the conditions of sale and terms of guarantee 

applicable to the sale printed in the sale catalogue. Buyer’s premium in 

the amount stated in paragraph 3 of the Conditions of Sale in the back of 

the sale catalogue will be added to the hammer price as part of the total 

purchase price, plus any applicable sales tax.

In the event that you are successful, payment is due immediately after the 

sale unless otherwise agreed in advance. Payment may be made by bank 

transfer, credit card (which may be subject to a convenience fee), check 

or cash (up to US$10,000). You will be sent full details on how to pay 

with your invoice. It is against Sotheby’s general policy to accept single 

or multiple related payments in the form of cash or cash equivalents in 

excess of US$10,000. 

It is Sotheby’s policy to request any new clients or purchasers preferring 

to make a cash payment to provide: proof of identity (by providing some 

form of government issued identi! cation containing a photograph, such 

as a passport, identity card or driver’s license) and con! rmation of 

permanent address.
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Data Protection

Sotheby’s  will use information provided by its clients (or which Sotheby’s 

otherwise obtains from eBay or other sources relating to its clients) for 

the provision of auction and other art-related services, loan services, 

client administration, marketing and otherwise to manage and operate 

its business, or as required by law, in accordance with Sotheby’s Privacy 

Policy. This will include information such as the client’s name and 

contact details, proof of identity, ! nancial information, records of the 

client’s transactions, and preferences. Some gathering of information 

about Sotheby’s clients will take place using technical means to identify 

their preferences in order to provide a higher quality of service to them. 

Sotheby’s may also disclose the client information to other Sotheby’s 

Companies and/or third parties acting on their behalf to provide services 

for these purposes.  

If you are unable to attend an auction in person, you may give Sotheby’s Bid Department instructions to bid

on your behalf by completing the form overleaf. This service is con! dential and available at no additional charge.
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Uniform Commercial Code without your 

signature. Payment will not be deemed 

to have been made in full until we have 

collected good funds. Any claims relating 

to any purchase, including any claims 

under the Conditions of Sale or Terms of 

Guarantee, must be presented directly 

to Sotheby’s. In the event the purchaser 

fails to pay any or all of the total purchase 

price for any lot and Sotheby’s nonetheless 

elects to pay the Consignor any portion 

of the sale proceeds, the purchaser 

acknowledges that Sotheby’s shall have 

all of the rights of the Consignor to pursue 

the purchaser for any amounts paid to the 

Consignor, whether at law, in equity, or 

under these Conditions of Sale.

10. Reserve All lots in this catalogue are 

o" ered subject to a reserve, which is the 

con! dential minimum hammer price at 

which a lot will be sold.  No reserve will 

exceed the low presale estimate stated 

in the catalogue, or as amended by oral 

or posted notices. We may implement 

such reserve by opening the bidding on 

behalf of the Consignor and may bid up 

to the amount of the reserve, by placing 

successive or consecutive bids for a lot, 

or bids in response to other bidders. In 

instances where we have an interest in the 

lot other than our commission, we may bid 

up to the reserve to protect such interest. 

In certain instances, the Consignor may 

pay us less than the standard commission 

rate where a lot is “bought-in” to protect 

its reserve.

11. Tax Unless exempted by law, the 

purchaser will be required to pay the 

combined New York State and local sales 

tax, any applicable compensating use tax 

of another state, and if applicable, any 

federal luxury or other tax, on the total 

purchase price. The rate of such combined 

tax is 8.875% in New York City and ranges 

from 7% to 8.625% elsewhere in New York.

12. Export and Permits It is the 

purchaser’s sole responsibility to identify 

and obtain any necessary export, 

import, ! rearm, endangered species or 

other permit for the lot.  Any symbols 

or notices in the sale catalogue re& ect 

Sotheby’s reasonable opinion at the 

time of cataloguing and are for bidders’ 

general guidance only; Sotheby’s and the 

Consignor make no representations or 

warranties as to whether any lot is or is not 

subject to export or import restrictions or 

any embargoes.

13. Governing Law and 

Jurisdiction These Conditions of Sale and 

Terms of Guarantee, as well as bidders’, the 

purchaser’s and our respective rights and 

obligations hereunder, shall be governed by 

and construed and enforced in accordance 

with the laws of the State of New York. By 

bidding at an auction, whether present in 

person or by agent, order bid, telephone, 

online or other means, all bidders including 

the purchaser, shall be deemed to have 

consented to the exclusive jurisdiction of 

the state courts of, and the federal courts 

sitting in, the State of New York. All parties 

agree, however, that Sotheby’s shall retain 

and unconditional and is not subject to any 

defenses, seto" s or counterclaims of any 

kind whatsoever. Sotheby’s is not obligated 

to release a lot to the purchaser until title to 

the lot has passed and any earlier release 

does not a" ect the passing of title or the 

Purchaser’s unconditional obligation to pay 

the full purchase price. In addition to other 

remedies available to us by law, we reserve 

the right to impose from the date of sale a 

late charge of the annual percentage rate 

of Prime + 6% of the total purchase price 

if payment is not made in accordance with 

the conditions set forth herein. Please note 

Sotheby’s reserves the right to refuse to 

accept payment from a source other than 

the buyer of record.

Unless otherwise agreed by Sotheby’s, 

all property must be removed from 

our premises by the purchaser at his 

expense not later than 30 calendar days 

following its sale. Buyers are reminded 

that Sotheby’s liability for loss or damage 

to sold property shall cease no later than 

30 calendar days after the date of the 

auction. If any applicable conditions herein 

are not complied with by the purchaser, 

the purchaser will be in default and in 

addition to any and all other remedies 

available to us and the Consignor by law, 

including, without limitation, the right 

to hold the purchaser liable for the total 

purchase price, including all fees, charges 

and expenses more fully set forth herein, 

we, at our option, may (x) cancel the sale 

of that, or any other lot or lots sold to the 

defaulting purchaser at the same or any 

other auction, retaining as liquidated 

damages all payments made by the 

purchaser, or (y) resell the purchased 

property, whether at public auction or by 

private sale, or (z) e" ect any combination 

thereof. In any case, the purchaser will 

be liable for any de! ciency, any and all 

costs, handling charges, late charges, 

expenses of both sales, our com missions 

on both sales at our regular rates, legal 

fees and expenses, collection fees and 

incidental damages. We may, in our sole 

discretion, apply any proceeds of sale 

then due or thereafter becoming due to 

the purchaser from us or any a*  liated 

company, or any payment made by the 

purchaser to us or any a*  liated company, 

whether or not intended to reduce the 

purchaser’s obligations with respect to 

the unpaid lot or lots, to the de! ciency 

and any other amounts due to us or 

any a*  liated companies. In addition, a 

defaulting purchaser will be deemed to 

have granted and assigned to us and our 

a*  liated companies, a continuing security 

interest of ! rst priority in any property or 

money of or owing to such purchaser in 

our possession, custody or control or in 

the possession, custody or control of any 

of our a*  liated companies, in each case 

whether at the time of the auction, the 

default or if acquired at any time thereafter, 

and we may retain and apply such property 

or money as collateral security for the 

obligations due to us or to any a*  liated 

company of ours. We shall have all of the 

rights accorded a secured party under 

the New York Uniform Commercial Code. 

You hereby agree that Sotheby’s may ! le 

! nancing statements under the New York 

by the auctioneer will be the purchaser. The 

auctioneer has absolute and sole discretion 

in the case of error or dispute with respect 

to bidding, and whether during or after the 

sale, to determine the successful bidder, to 

re-open the bidding, to cancel the sale or 

to re-o" er and re-sell the item in dispute. If 

any dispute arises after the sale, our sale 

record is conclusive. In our discretion we 

will execute order or absentee bids and 

accept telephone bids and online bids via 

BIDnow, eBay, Invaluable or other online 

platforms as a convenience to clients who 

are not present at auctions; Sotheby’s is 

not responsible for any errors or omissions 

in connection there with. Prospective 

bidders should also consult sothebys.com 

for the most up to date cataloguing of the 

property in this catalogue.

By participating in the sale, you represent 

and warrant that any bids placed by you, 

or on your behalf, are not the product of 

any collusive or other anti-competitive 

agreement and are otherwise consistent 

with federal and state antitrust law.

In order to bid on “Premium Lots” you 

must complete the required Premium Lot 

pre-registra tion application. Sotheby’s 

decision whether to accept any pre-

registration application shall be ! nal. You 

must arrange for Sotheby’s to receive 

your pre-registration application at least 

three working days before the sale. Please 

bear in mind that we are unable to obtain 

! nancial references over weekends or 

public holidays.

Sotheby’s may require such necessary 

! nancial references, guarantees, deposits 

and/or such other security, in its absolute 

discretion, as security for your bid(s).

7. Online Bids via BIDnow or other 

Online Platforms: Sotheby’s may o" er 

clients the opportunity to bid online 

via BIDnow, eBay, Invaluable or other 

Online Platforms for selected sales.  By 

participating in a sale via any of these 

Online Platforms, you acknowledge that 

you are bound by these Conditions of 

Sale as well as the Additional Terms and 

Conditions for Live Online Bidding (“Online 

Terms”). By participating in a sale via any 

Online Platform, Bidders accept the Online 

Terms, as well as the relevant Conditions of 

Sale. Online bidding may not be available 

for Premium Lots. 

8. Bids Below Reserve If the auctioneer 

deter mines that any opening bid is below 

the reserve of the article o" ered, he may 

reject the same and withdraw the article 

from sale, and if, having acknowledged 

an opening bid, he deter mines that any 

advance thereafter is insu*  cient, he may 

reject the advance.

9. Purchaser’s Responsibility Subject 

to ful! ll ment of all of the conditions set 

forth herein, on the fall of the auctioneer’s 

hammer, the contract between the 

consignor and the purchaser is concluded, 

and the winning bidder thereupon will 

immediately pay the full purchase price 

or such part as we may require. Title in a 

purchased lot will not pass until Sotheby’s 

has received the full purchase price in 

cleared funds. The purchaser’s obligation 

to immediately pay the full purchase price 

or such part as we may require is absolute 

CONDITIONS OF SALE

The following Conditions of Sale and Terms 

of Guarantee are Sotheby’s, Inc. and the 

Consignor’s entire agreement with the 

purchaser and any bidders relative to the 

property listed in this catalogue. 

The Conditions of Sale, Terms of 

Guarantee, the glossary, if any, and all other 

contents of this catalogue are subject to 

amendment by us by the posting of notices 

or by oral announcements made during 

the sale. The property will be o= ered by 

us as agent for the Consignor, unless the 

catalogue indicates otherwise. 

By partici pating in any sale, you 

acknowledge that you are bound by these 

terms and conditions.

1. As Is Goods auctioned are often 

of some age. The authenticity of the 

Authorship (as de! ned below) of property 

listed in the catalogue is guaranteed as 

stated in the Terms of Guarantee and 

except for the Limited Warranty contained 

therein, all property is sold “AS IS” without 

any representations or warranties by us 

or the Consignor as to merchantability, 

! tness for a particular purpose, the 

correctness of the catalogue or other 

description of the physical condition, 

size, quality, rarity, importance, medium, 

frame, provenance, exhibitions, literature 

or historical relevance of any property 

and no statement anywhere, whether 

oral or written, whether made in the 

catalogue, an advertisement, a bill of sale, 

a salesroom posting or announcement, 

or elsewhere, shall be deemed such a 

warranty, representation or assumption 

of liability. We and the Consignor make no 

representations and warranties, express 

or implied, as to whether the purchaser 

acquires any copyrights, including but not 

limited to, any reproduction rights in any 

property. We and the Consignor are not 

responsible for errors and omissions in the 

catalogue, glossary, or any supplemental 

material. Sotheby’s will not be responsible 

or liable for damage to frames and glass 

coverings, regardless of the cause.

2. Inspection Prospective bidders should 

inspect the property before bidding to 

determine its condition, size, and whether 

or not it has been repaired or restored.

3. Buyer’s Premium A buyer’s premium 

will be added to the hammer price and is 

payable by the purchaser as part of the 

total purchase price. The buyer’s premium 

is 25% of the hammer price up to and 

including $250,000, 20% of any amount 

in excess of $250,000 up to and including 

$3,000,000, and 12.5% of any amount in 

excess of $3,000,000.

4. Withdrawal We reserve the right to 

withdraw any property before the sale and 

shall have no liability whatsoever for such 

withdrawal.

5. Per Lot Unless otherwise announced 

by the auctioneer, all bids are per lot as 

numbered in the catalogue.

6. Bidding We reserve the right to reject 

any bid. The highest bidder acknowledged 
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4. The record of sale kept by Sotheby’s 

will be taken as absolute and ! nal in all 

disputes. In the event of a discrepancy 

between any online records or messages 

provided to you and the record of sale kept 

by Sotheby’s, the record of sale will govern.

5. Online bidders are responsible for 

making themselves aware of all salesroom 

notices and announcements.  All sale 

room notices will be read by the auctioneer 

at the beginning, where appropriate, or 

during the sale prior to a relevant lot being 

o" ered for sale.  Sotheby’s recommends 

that online bidders log on at least ten 

minutes before the scheduled start of the 

auction to ensure that you have heard all 

announcements made by the auctioneer at 

the beginning of the sale. 

6. Sotheby’s reserves the right to refuse 

or revoke permission to bid via Online 

Platforms and to remove bidding privileges 

during a sale.

7. Purchase information shown in the 

“Account Activity” section of BIDnow, the 

“Purchase History” section of the “My 

eBay” page on eBay and the “Account 

Activity” section of the “My Invaluable” 

page on Invaluable is provided for your 

convenience only.  Successful bidders will 

be noti! ed and invoiced by Sotheby’s after 

the sale.  In the event of any discrepancy 

between any online purchase information 

and the invoice sent to you by Sotheby’s 

following the respective sale, the invoice 

prevails.  Terms and conditions for 

payment and collection of property remain 

the same regardless of how the winning bid 

was submitted.

8. Sotheby’s o" ers online bidding as a 

convenience to our clients.  Sotheby’s 

will not be responsible for any errors or 

failures to execute bids placed via Online 

Platforms, including, without limitation, 

errors or failures caused by (i) a loss 

of connection to the internet or to the 

BIDnow, eBay, Invaluable or other Online 

Platform software by either Sotheby’s or 

the client; (ii) a breakdown or problem 

with the BIDnow, eBay, Invaluable or 

other Online Platform software; or (iii) 

a breakdown or problem with a client’s 

internet connection, mobile network or 

computer.  Sotheby’s is not responsible 

for any failure to execute an online bid or 

for any errors or omissions in connection 

therewith. 

9. Live online bidding via all Online 

Platforms will be recorded.

10. In the event of any con& ict between 

these Online Terms and Sotheby’s 

Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee, 

Sotheby’s Conditions of Sale and Terms of 

Guarantee will control.

11. In the event of any con& ict between 

these Online Terms and any term in 

any agreement between the User and 

eBay, these Online Terms will control for 

purposes of all Sotheby’s auctions.   

by the original purchaser of record, and 

reserves the right to seek additional expert 

advice at its own expense.  It is speci! cally 

understood and agreed that the rescission 

of a sale and the refund of the original 

purchase price paid (the successful 

hammer price, plus the buyer’s premium) 

is exclusive and in lieu of any other remedy 

which might otherwise be available as 

a matter of law, or in equity.  Sotheby’s 

and the Consignor shall not be liable for 

any incidental or consequential damages 

incurred or claimed, including without 

limitation, loss of pro! ts or interest.

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS FOR LIVE ONLINE 
BIDDING

The following terms and conditions 

(the “Online Terms”) provide important 

information related to live online bidding 

via BIDnow, eBay, Invaluable, and any other 

Online Platform through which bidding is 

made available (“Online Platforms”).

These Conditions are in addition to and 

subject to the same law and our standard 

terms and conditions of sale, including 

the authenticity guarantee and any other 

terms and are not intended in any way to 

replace them.  By participating in this sale 

via any Online Platform, you acknowledge 

that you are bound by the Conditions of 

Sale applicable in the relevant sale and by 

these additional Conditions.

1. The procedure for placing bids via Online 

Platforms is a one-step process; as soon 

as the “Bid Now” button is clicked, a bid is 

submitted.  By placing a bid via any Online 

Platform, you accept and agree that bids 

submitted in this way are ! nal and that 

you will not under any circumstances be 

permitted to amend or retract your bid.  

If a successful bid is sent to Sotheby’s 

from your computer, phone, tablet, or any 

other device, you irrevocably agree to pay 

the full purchase price, including buyer’s 

premium and all applicable taxes and other 

applicable charges. 

2. If you have the leading bid, it will be 

indicated on the screen with the statement 

“Bid with you” (on BIDNow) or “You’re 

the highest bidder” (on eBay) or “Bid with 

you” (on Invaluable).  If a bid is placed 

online simultaneously with a bid placed by 

a bidder in the room or on the telephone 

(a “& oor” bid), the “& oor” bid generally 

will take precedence; the auctioneer will 

have the ! nal discretion to determine the 

successful bidder or to reopen bidding.  

The auctioneer’s decision is ! nal.

3. The next bidding increment is shown 

on the screen for your convenience.  The 

auctioneer has discretion to vary bidding 

increments for bidders in the auction room 

and on the telephones, but bidders using 

Online Platforms may not be able to place 

a bid in an amount other than a whole 

bidding increment.  All bidding for this sale 

will be in the domestic currency of the sale 

location, and online bidders will not be able 

to see the currency conversion board that 

may be displayed in the auction room. 

by writing to Sotheby’s, 34-35 New 

Bond Street, London W1A 2AA, or 1334 

York Avenue, New York, NY 10021, Attn: 

Compliance, or emailing enquiries@

sothebys.com.  Sotheby’s use of 

information collected about eBay users 

may di" er and is governed by the terms of 

the eBay Privacy Policy and Sotheby’s on 

eBay Live Auction Platform Privacy Policy, 

which can be found on the Sotheby’s on 

eBay Live Auction Website.  Sotheby’s use 

of information collected about Invaluable 

users may di" er and is governed by the 

terms of the Invaluable Privacy Policy and 

Sotheby’s on Invaluable Online Platform 

Privacy Policy, which can be found on 

the Sotheby’s on Invaluable Live Auction 

Website.

TERMS OF GUARANTEE

As set forth below and in the Conditions 

of Sale, for all lots Sotheby’s guarantees 

that the authorship, period, culture or 

origin (collectively, “Authorship”) of each 

lot in this catalogue is as set out in the 

BOLD or CAPITALIZED type heading in 

the catalogue description of the lot, as 

amended by oral or written salesroom 

notes or announcements. Purchasers 

should refer to the Glossary of Terms, if any, 

for an explanation of the terminology used 

in the Bold or Capitalized type heading 

and the extent of the Guarantee. Sotheby’s 

makes no warranties whatsoever, whether 

express or implied, with respect to any 

material in the catalogue other than 

that appearing in the Bold or Capitalized 

heading and subject to the exclusions 

below. 

In the event Sotheby’s in its reasonable 

opinion deems that the conditions of the 

Guarantee have been satis! ed, it shall 

refund to the original purchaser of record 

the hammer price and applicable Buyer’s 

Premium paid for the lot by the original 

purchaser of record.

This Guarantee is provided for a period 

of ! ve (5) years from the date of the 

relevant auction, is solely for the bene! t 

of the original purchaser of record at the 

auction and may not be transferred to 

any third party.  To be able to claim under 

this Guarantee of Authorship, the original 

purchaser of record must:  (i) notify 

Sotheby’s in writing within three (3) months 

of receiving any information that causes 

the original purchaser of record to question 

the accuracy of the Bold or Capitalized type 

heading, specifying the lot number, date 

of the auction at which it was purchased 

and the reasons for such question; and (ii) 

return the Lot to Sotheby’s at the original 

selling location in the same condition as at 

the date of sale to the original purchaser 

of record and be able to transfer good title 

to the Lot, free from any third party claims 

arising after the date of such sale.

Sotheby’s has discretion to waive any of 

the above requirements.  Sotheby’s may 

require the original purchaser of record to 

obtain at the original purchaser of record’s 

cost the reports of two independent and 

recognized experts in the ! eld, mutually 

acceptable to Sotheby’s and the original 

purchaser of record.  Sotheby’s shall 

not be bound by any reports produced 

the right to bring proceedings in a court 

other than the state and federal courts 

sitting in the State of New York. 

14. Packing and Shipping We are not 

responsible for the acts or omissions in our 

packing or shipping of purchased lots or 

of other carriers or packers of purchased 

lots, whether or not recommended by us. 

Packing and handling of purchased lots is 

at the entire risk of the purchaser. 

15. Limitation of Liability In no event 

will our liability to a purchaser exceed the 

purchase price actually paid.

16. Data Protection Sotheby’s  will 

use information provided by its clients 

(or which Sotheby’s otherwise obtains 

from eBay, Invaluable or other sources 

relating to its clients) for the provision of 

auction and other art-related services, loan 

services, client administration, marketing 

and otherwise to manage and operate 

its business, or as required by law, in 

accordance with Sotheby’s Privacy Policy. 

This will include information such as the 

client’s name and contact details, proof of 

identity, ! nancial information, records of 

the client’s transactions, and preferences. 

Some gathering of information about 

Sotheby’s clients will take place using 

technical means to identify their 

preferences in order to provide a higher 

quality of service to them. Sotheby’s may 

also disclose the client information to other 

Sotheby’s Companies and/or third parties 

acting on their behalf to provide services 

for these purposes.  

Sometimes, Sotheby’s may also 

disclose this information to carefully 

selected third parties for their own 

marketing purposes.  If you do not wish 

your details to be used for this purpose, 

please email enquiries@sothebys.com. 

If the client provides Sotheby’s with 

information that is de! ned by European 

data protection laws as “sensitive”, the 

client agrees that it may be used for the 

purposes set out above.  

In the course of these disclosures, 

personal data collected in the European 

Economic Area may be disclosed to 

countries outside the European Economic 

Area. Although such countries may not 

have legislation that protects a client’s 

personal information, Sotheby’s shall take 

great care to keep such information secure 

and in accordance with European data 

protection principles.  By agreeing to these 

Conditions of Sale, the client is agreeing to 

such disclosure. 

Please be aware that Sotheby’s 

may ! lm auctions or other activities 

on Sotheby’s premises and that such 

recordings may be transmitted over the 

Internet via Sotheby’s website, the eBay 

website, the Invaluable website and other 

Online Platforms.  Telephone bids may be 

recorded.

Under European data protection 

laws, a client may object, by request 

and free of charge, to the processing of 

their information for certain purposes, 

including direct marketing, and may 

access and rectify personal data relating 

to them and may obtain more information 

about Sotheby’s data protection policies 
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working days of the date of the sale. Any 

exchange losses or fees associated with the 

refund shall be borne by you. Registration to 

bid on Premium Lots must be done at least 

3 business days prior to the sale.

3.  DURING THE AUCTION

The Auction Auctions are open to 

the public without any admission fee or 

obligation to bid. The auctioneer introduces 

the objects for sale — known as “lots” — in 

numerical order as listed in the catalogue. 

Unless otherwise noted in the catalogue 

or by an announcement at the auction, 

Sotheby’s acts as agent on behalf of the 

seller and does not permit the seller to bid 

on his or her own property. It is important 

for all bidders to know that the auctioneer 

may open the bidding on any lot by placing 

a bid on behalf of the seller. The auctioneer 

may further bid on behalf of the seller, up 

to the amount of the reserve, by placing 

responsive or consecutive bids for a lot. 

The auctioneer will not place consecutive 

bids on behalf of the seller above the 

reserve.

Bidding in Person If you would like to 

bid, you must register for a paddle upon 

entering the salesroom. The paddle is 

numbered so as to identify you to the 

auctioneer. To register, you will need a 

form of identi! cation such as a driver’s 

license, a passport or some other type of 

government issued identi! cation. If you 

are a ! rst-time bidder, you will also be 

asked for your address, phone number 

and signature in order to create your 

account. If you are bidding for someone 

else, you will need to provide a letter from 

that person authorizing you to bid on that 

person’s behalf. Issuance of a bid paddle is 

in Sotheby’s sole discretion.

Once the ! rst bid has been placed, 

the auctioneer asks for higher bids, in 

increments determined by the auctioneer. 

To place your bid, simply raise your paddle 

until the auctioneer acknowledges you. 

You will know when your bid has been 

acknowledged; the auctioneer will not 

mistake a random gesture for a bid.

If you wish to register to bid on a 

Premium Lot, please see the paragraph 

above.

All lots sold will be invoiced to the name 

and address in which the paddle has been 

registered and cannot be transferred to 

other names and addresses.  Sotheby’s 

reserves the right to refuse to accept 

payment from a source other than the 

buyer of record.

Absentee Bidding If it is not possible 

for you to attend the auction in person, 

you may place your bid ahead of time. In 

the back of every catalogue there is an 

absentee bid form, which you can use to 

indicate the item you wish to bid on and 

the maximum bid you are willing to make. 

Return the completed absentee bid form 

to Sotheby’s either by mail or fax. When 

the lot that you are interested in comes 

up for sale, a Sotheby’s representative will 

execute the bid on your behalf, making 

every e" ort to purchase the item for as 

little as possible and never exceeding your 

limit. This service is free and con! dential.  

2.  BEFORE THE AUCTION

The Catalogue A catalogue prepared by 

Sotheby’s is published for every scheduled 

live auction and is available prior to the sale 

date. The catalogue will help familiarize 

you with property being o" ered at the 

designated auction. Catalogues may be 

purchased at Sotheby’s or by subscription 

in any categories. For information, please 

call +1 212 606 7000 or visit sothebys.

com. Prospective bidders should also 

consult sothebys.com for the most up to 

date cataloguing of the property in this 

catalogue.

Estimates Each lot in the catalogue is 

given a low and high estimate, indicating 

to a prospective buyer a range in which the 

lot might sell at auction. When possible, 

the estimate is based on previous auction 

records of comparable pieces. The 

estimates are determined several months 

before a sale and are therefore  subject 

to change upon further research of the 

property, or to re& ect market conditions 

or currency & uctuations. Estimates should 

not be relied upon as a representation or 

prediction of actual selling prices. 

Provenance In certain circumstances, 

Sotheby’s may print in the catalogue the 

history of ownership of a work of art if such 

information contributes to scholarship 

or is otherwise well known and assists in 

distinguishing the work of art. However, 

the identity of the seller or previous owners 

may not be disclosed for a variety of 

reasons. For example, such information 

may be excluded to accommodate a seller’s 

request for con! dentiality or because the 

identity of prior owners is unknown given 

the age of the work of art.

Specialist Advice Prospective bidders 

may be interested in speci! c information 

not included in the catalogue description 

of a lot. For additional information, please 

contact either a Sotheby’s specialist in 

charge of the sale (all of whom are listed 

in the front of the catalogue), or Sotheby’s 

Client Services Department.  You may 

also request a condition report from the 

specialist in charge.

The Exhibition An exhibition of the 

auction property will be held the week prior 

to the auction on the days listed in the front 

of the catalogue. There you will have the 

opportunity to view, inspect and evaluate 

the property yourself, or with the help of a 

Sotheby’s specialist. 

Salesroom Notices Salesroom notices 

amend the catalogue description of a lot 

after our catalogue has gone to press. 

They are posted in the viewing galleries 

and salesroom or are announced by the 

auctioneer. Please take note of them.

Registration Sotheby’s may require such 

necessary ! nancial references, guarantees, 

deposits and/or such other security, in its 

absolute discretion, as security for your 

bid. If you are not successful on any lot, 

Sotheby’s will arrange for a refund (subject 

to any right of set o" ) of the deposit amount 

paid by you without interest within 14 

applicable) for providing the irrevocable 

bid may be netted against the irrevocable 

bidder’s obligation to pay the full purchase 

price for the lot and the purchase price 

reported for the lot shall be net of such 

! xed fee. If the irrevocable bid is not 

secured until after the printing of the 

auction catalogue, a pre-sale or pre-lot 

announcement will be made indicating that 

there is an irrevocable bid on the lot. If the 

irrevocable bidder is advising anyone with 

respect to the lot, Sotheby’s requires the 

irrevocable bidder to disclose his or her 

! nancial interest in the lot. If an agent is 

advising you or bidding on your behalf with 

respect to a lot identi! ed as being subject 

to an irrevocable bid, you should request 

that the agent disclose whether or not he 

or she has a ! nancial interest in the lot. 

 Interested Parties 

Lots with this symbol indicate that parties 

with a direct or indirect interest in the lot 

may be bidding on the lot, including (i) the 

bene! ciary of an estate selling the lot, or 

(ii) the joint owner of a lot.  If the interested 

party is the successful bidder, they will be 

required to pay the full Buyer’s Premium.  

In certain instances, interested parties may 

have knowledge of the reserve.  In the event 

the interested party’s possible participation 

in the sale is not known until after the 

printing of the auction catalogue, a pre-sale 

or pre-lot announcement will be made 

indicating that interested parties may be 

bidding on the lot.

Restricted Materials

Lots with this symbol have been identi! ed 

at the time of cataloguing as containing 

organic material which may be subject to 

restrictions regarding import or export. 

The information is made available for the 

convenience of bidders and the absence of 

the symbol is not a warranty that there are 

no restrictions regarding import or export 

of the Lot; bidders should refer to Condition 

12 of the Conditions of Sale.  Please also 

refer to the section on Endangered Species 

in the information on Buying at Auction.

 Monumental

Lots with this symbol may, in our opinion, 

require special handling or shipping 

services due to size or other physical 

considerations. Bidders are advised to 

inspect the lot and to contact Sotheby’s 

prior to the sale to discuss any speci! c 

shipping requirements.

 Premium Lot

In order to bid on “Premium Lots” ( in 

print catalogue or ² in eCatalogue) you 

must com plete the required Premium 

Lot pre-registration application. You must 

arrange for Sotheby’s to receive your 

pre-registration application at least three 

working days before the sale.  Please 

bear in mind that we are unable to obtain 

! nancial references over weekends 

or public holidays. Sotheby’s decision 

whether to accept any pre-registration 

application shall be ! nal. If your application 

is accepted, you will be provided with a 

special paddle number. If all lots in the 

catalogue are “Premium Lots”, a Special 

Notice will be included to this e" ect and 

this symbol will not be used. 

12. In the event of any con& ict between 

these Online Terms and any term in 

any agreement between the User and 

Invaluable, these Online Terms will control 

for purposes of all Sotheby’s auctions.    

BUYING AT AUCTION

The following will help in understanding the 

auction buying process as well as some of 

the terms and symbols commonly used 

in an auction catalogue. All bidders should 

read the Conditions of Sale and Terms of 

Guarantee in this catalogue, as well as the 

Glossary or any other notices. By bidding 

at auction, bidders are bound by the 

Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee, 

as amended by any oral announcement 

or posted notices, which together form 

the sale contract among Sotheby’s, 

the seller (consignor) of the lot and any 

bidders, including the successful bidder 

(purchaser).

1.  SYMBOL KEY 

Reserves

Unless indicated by a box ( ), all lots 

in this catalogue are o" ered subject to 

a reserve.  A reserve is the con! dential 

minimum hammer price at which a lot will 

be sold. The reserve is generally set at a 

percentage of the low estimate and will not 

exceed the low estimate of the lot.  If any 

lots in the catalogue are o" ered without 

reserve, such lots will be designated by 

a box ( ). If every lot in a catalogue is 

o" ered without a reserve, the Conditions of 

Sale will so state and this symbol will not be 

used for each lot.

Guaranteed Property 

The seller of lots with this symbol has 

been guaranteed a minimum price from 

one auction or a series of auctions. This 

guarantee may be provided by Sotheby’s 

or jointly by Sotheby’s and a third party.  

Sotheby’s and any third parties providing 

a guarantee jointly with Sotheby’s bene! t 

! nancially if a guaranteed lot is sold 

successfully and may incur a loss if the 

sale is not successful. If the Guaranteed 

Property symbol for a lot is not included 

in the printing of the auction catalogue, a 

pre-sale or pre-lot announcement will be 

made indicating that there is a guarantee 

on the lot.

 Property in which Sotheby’s has an 

Ownership Interest

Lots with this symbol indicate that Sotheby’s 

owns the lot in whole or in part or has an 

economic interest in the lot equivalent to an 

ownership interest.

 Irrevocable Bids

Lots with this symbol indicate that a party 

has provided Sotheby’s with an irrevocable 

bid on the lot that will be executed during 

the sale at a value that ensures that the 

lot will sell. The irrevocable bidder, who 

may bid in excess of the irrevocable bid, 

will be compensated based on the ! nal 

hammer price in the event he or she is 

not the successful bidder or may receive 

a ! xed fee in the event he or she is the 

successful bidder. If the irrevocable bidder 

is the successful bidder, the ! xed fee (if 



180  SOTHEBY’S         

to con! rm the date and time that your 

property can be collected.  Property will not 

be released without this con! rmation and 

your shipper must bring the same Bill of 

Lading that was faxed to Sotheby’s when 

collecting.  All property releases are subject 

to the receipt of cleared funds.

Please see the Conditions of Sale for 

further details.

Endangered Species Certain property 

sold at auction, for example, items made of 

or incorporating plant or animal materials 

such as coral, crocodile, ivory, whalebone, 

tortoiseshell, rhinoceros horn, rosewood, 

etc., irrespective of age or value, may 

require a license or certi! cate prior to 

exportation and additional licenses or 

certi! cates upon importa tion to another 

country. Sotheby’s suggests that buyers 

check on their government wildlife import 

requirements prior to placing a bid. Please 

note that the ability to obtain an export 

license or certi! cate does not ensure 

the ability to obtain an import license or 

certi! cate in another country, and vice 

versa. It is the purchaser’s responsibility to 

obtain any export or import licenses and/

or certi! cates as well as any other required 

docu menta tion. In the case of denial of any 

export or import license or of delay in the 

obtaining of such licenses, the purchaser 

is still responsible for making on-time 

payment of the total purchase price for 

the lot.

Although licenses can be obtained to 

export some types of endangered species, 

other types may not be exported at all, and 

other types may not be resold in the United 

States. Upon request, Sotheby’s is willing 

to assist the purchaser in attempting to 

obtain the appropriate licenses and/or 

certi! cates. However, there is no assurance 

that an export license or certi! cate can be 

obtained. Please check with the specialist 

depart ment or the Shipping Department 

if you are uncertain as to whether a lot is 

subject to these export/import license 

and certi! cate require ments, or any other 

restrictions on exportation.

The Art Loss Register As part of 

Sotheby’s e" orts to support only the 

legitimate art market and to combat the 

illegitimate market in stolen property, 

Sotheby’s has retained the Art Loss 

Register to check all uniquely identi! able 

items o" ered for sale in this catalogue that 

are estimated at more than the equivalent 

of US$1,500 against the Art Loss Register’s 

computerized database of objects reported 

as stolen or lost. The Art Loss Register 

is pleased to provide purchasers with a 

certi! cate con! rming that a search has 

been made. All inquiries regarding search 

certi! cates should be directed to The Art 

Loss Register, First Floor, 63-66 Hatten 

Garden, London EC1N 8LE or by email at 

artloss@artloss.com. The Art Loss Register 

does not guarantee the provenance or 

title of any catalogued item against which 

they search, and will not be liable for any 

direct or consequential losses of any nature 

howsoever arising. This statement and the 

ALR’s service do not a" ect your rights and 

obligations under the Conditions of Sale 

applicable to the sale.

For detailed instructions and information, 

please see the Absentee Bid Form and 

Guide for Absentee Bidders instructions at 

the back of this catalogue.

Telephone Bidding In some 

circumstances, we o" er the ability to 

place bids by telephone live to a Sotheby’s 

representative on the auction & oor. Please 

contact the Bid Department prior to the 

sale to make arrangements or to answer 

any questions you may have. Telephone 

bids are accepted only at Sotheby’s 

discretion and at the caller’s risk. Calls may 

also be recorded at Sotheby’s discretion. 

By bidding on the telephone, prospective 

buyers consent thereto. 

Online Bidding If you cannot attend the 

auction, it may be possible to bid online via 

BIDnow, eBay, Invaluable or other Online 

Platforms for selected sales.  This service is 

free and con! dential. For information about 

registering to bid via BIDnow, please see 

www.sothebys.com.  For information about 

registering to bid on eBay, please see www.

ebay.com/sothebys.  For information about 

registering to bid on Invaluable, please see 

www.invaluable.com/invaluable/help.cfm.  

Bidders utilizing any online platform are 

subject to the Online Terms as well as the 

relevant Conditions of Sale. Online bidding 

may not be available for Premium Lots.

Employee Bidding Sotheby’s employees 

may bid in a Sotheby’s auction only if the 

employee does not know the reserve and if 

the employee fully complies with Sotheby’s 

internal rules governing employee bidding. 

US Economic Sanctions The United 

States main tains economic and trade 

sanctions against targeted foreign 

countries, groups and organi zations. There 

may be restrictions on the import into the 

United States of certain items originating 

in sanctioned countries, including Burma, 

Cuba, Iran, North Korea and Sudan. The 

purchaser’s inability to import any item 

into the US or any other country as a result 

of these or other restrictions shall not 

justify cancellation or rescission of the sale 

or any delay in payment.  Please check 

with the specialist department if you are 

uncertain as to whether a lot is subject 

to these import restrictions, or any other 

restrictions on importation or exportation.

Hammer Price and the Buyer’s 

Premium For lots which are sold, the 

last price for a lot as announced by the 

auctioneer is the hammer price. A buyer’s 

premium will be added to the hammer 

price and is payable by the purchaser as 

part of the total purchase price. The buyer’s 

premium will be the amount stated in the 

Conditions of Sale.

Currency Board As a courtesy to bidders, 

a currency board is operated in many 

salesrooms. It displays the lot number 

and current bid in both U.S. dollars and 

foreign currencies. Exchange rates are 

approximations based on recent exchange 

rate information and should not be 

relied upon as a precise invoice amount. 

Sotheby’s assumes no responsibility for 

any error or omission in foreign or United 

States currency amounts shown.

Results Successful absentee bidders will 

be noti! ed after the sale. Absentee bidders 

will receive a list of sale results if they 

enclose a stamped self-addressed envelope 

with their absentee bid form. Printed lists of 

auction prices are available at our galleries 

approximately three weeks following 

each auction and are sent on request to 

catalogue purchasers and subscribers. 

Results may also be obtained online at 

sothebys.com.

International Auctions If you need 

assistance placing bids, obtaining condition 

reports or receiving auction results for a 

Sotheby’s sale outside the United States, 

please contact our International Client 

Services Department. 

4.  AFTER THE AUCTION

Payment If your bid is successful, you 

can go directly to Post Sale Services to 

make payment arrangements. Otherwise, 

your invoice will be mailed to you. The ! nal 

price is determined by adding the buyer’s 

premium to the hammer price on a per-lot 

basis. Sales tax, where applicable, will be 

charged on the entire amount. Payment 

is due in full immediately after the sale. 

However, under certain circumstances, 

Sotheby’s may, in its sole discretion, 

o" er bidders an extended payment plan. 

Such a payment plan may provide an 

economic bene! t to the bidder. Credit 

terms should be requested at least one 

business day before the sale. However, 

there is no assurance that an extended 

payment plan will be o" ered. Please 

contact Post Sale Services or the specialist 

in charge of the sale for information on 

credit arrangements for a particular lot. 

Please note that Sotheby’s will not accept 

payments for purchased lots from any 

party other than the purchaser, unless 

otherwise agreed between the purchaser 

and Sotheby’s prior to the sale.

Payment by Cash It is against Sotheby’s 

general policy to accept single or multiple 

related payments in the form of cash or 

cash equivalents in excess of the local 

currency equivalent of US $10,000.  It is 

Sotheby’s policy to request any new clients 

or purchasers preferring to make a cash 

payment to provide: veri! cation of identity 

(by providing some form of government 

issued identi! cation containing a 

photograph, such as a passport, identity 

card or driver’s license), con! rmation of 

permanent address and identi ! cation of 

the source of the funds.

Payment by Credit Cards Sotheby’s 

accepts payment by credit card for Visa, 

MasterCard, and American Express only. 

Credit card payments may not exceed 

$50,000 per sale. Payment by credit card 

may be made (a) online at https://www.

sothebys.com/en/invoice-payment.html, 

(b) by calling in to Post Sale Services at 

+1 212 606 7444, or (c) in person at 

Sotheby’s premises at the address noted 

in the catalogue. 

Payment by Check Sotheby’s accepts 

personal, certi! ed, banker’s draft and 

cashier’s checks drawn in US Dollars (made 

payable to Sotheby’s). While personal and 

company checks are accepted, property 

will not be released until such checks have 

cleared, unless you have a pre-arranged 

check acceptance agreement. Application 

for check clearance can be made through 

the Post Sale Services. 

Certi! ed checks, banker’s drafts and 

cashier’s checks are accepted at Sotheby’s 

discretion and provided they are issued by 

a reputable ! nancial institution governed by 

anti-money laundering laws.  Instruments 

not meeting these requirements will be 

treated as “cash equivalents” and subject to 

the constraints noted in the prior paragraph 

titled “Payment By Cash”.

Payment by Wire Transfer  To pay for a 

purchase by wire transfer, please refer to 

the payment instructions on the invoice 

provided by Sotheby’s or contact Post Sale 

Services to request instructions.

Sales and Use Tax New York sales tax 

is charged on the hammer price, buyer’s 

premium and any other applicable charges 

on any property picked up or delivered in 

New York State, regardless of the state or 

country in which the purchaser resides 

or does business.  Purchasers who wish 

to use their own shipper who is not a 

considered a “common carrier” by the 

New York Department of Taxation and 

Finance will be charged New York sales 

tax on the entire charge regardless of the 

destination of the property.  Please refer to 

“Information on Sales and Use Tax Related 

to Purchases at Auction” in the back of the 

catalogue.

Collection and Delivery  

Post Sale Services

+ 1 212 606 7444

FAX: + 1 212 606 7043

uspostsaleservices@sothebys.com

Once your payment has been received 

and cleared, property may be released. 

Unless other wise agreed by Sotheby’s, all 

purchases must be removed by the 30th 

calendar day following a sale.

Shipping Services Sotheby’s o" ers a 

com prehen  sive shipping service to meet 

all of your requirements. If you received 

a shipping quotation or have any 

questions about the services we o" er 

please contact us.

 

Collecting your Property As a courtesy 

to purchasers who come to Sotheby’s to 

collect property, Sotheby’s will assist in the 

packing of lots, although Sotheby’s may, 

in the case of fragile articles, choose not to 

pack or otherwise handle a purchase. 

If you are using your own shipper to collect 

property from Sotheby’s, please provide a 

letter of authorization and kindly instruct 

your shipper that they must provide a Bill of 

Lading prior to collection. Both documents 

must be sent to Post Sale Services prior 

to collection.

The Bill of Lading must include: the 

purchaser’s full name, the full delivery 

address including the street name and 

number, city and state or city and country, 

the sale and lot number.

Sotheby’s will contact your shipper within 

24 hours of receipt of the Bill of Lading 
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SELLING AT AUCTION

If you have property you wish to sell, 

Sotheby’s team of specialists and client 

services representatives will assist you 

through the entire process. Simply contact 

the appropriate specialist (specialist 

departments are listed in the back of this 

catalogue), General Inquiries Department 

or a Sotheby’s regional o*  ce representative 

for suggestions on how best to arrange for 

evaluation of your property. 

Property Evaluation There are three 

general ways evaluation of property can be 

conducted:

(1) In our galleries

You may bring your property directly to our 

galleries where our specialists will give you 

auction estimates and advice. There is no 

charge for this service, but we request that 

you telephone ahead for an appointment. 

Inspection hours are 9:30 am to 5 pm, 

Monday through Friday.

(2) By photograph

If your property is not portable, or if you 

are not able to visit our galleries, you may 

bring in or send a clear photograph of 

each item. If you have a large collection, a 

representative selection of photographs 

will do. Please be sure to include the 

dimensions, artist’s signature or maker’s 

mark, medium, physical condition and any 

other relevant information. Our specialists 

will provide a free preliminary auction 

estimate subject to a ! nal estimate upon 

! rst-hand inspection.

(3) In your home

Evaluations of property can also be made 

in your home. The fees for such visits 

are based on the scope and diversity of 

property, with travel expenses additional. 

These fees may be rebated if you consign 

your property for sale at Sotheby’s. If there 

is considerable property in question, we 

can arrange for an informal “walkthrough.” 

Once your property has been evaluated, 

Sotheby’s representatives can then help 

you determine how to proceed should you 

wish to continue with the auction process. 

They will provide information regarding 

sellers’ commission rates and other 

charges, auction venue, shipping and any 

further services you may require.  

SOTHEBY’S SERVICES

Sotheby’s also o" ers a range of other 

services to our clients beyond buying 

and selling at auction.  These services are 

summarized below. Further information on 

any of the services described below can be 

found at sothebys.com.

Valuations and Appraisals  Sotheby’s 

Valuations and Appraisals Services o" ers 

advice regarding personal property assets 

to trusts, estates, and private clients 

in order to help ! duciaries, executors, 

advisors, and collectors meet their goals. 

We provide e*  cient and con! dential 

advice and assistance for all appraisal 

and auction services. Sotheby’s can 

prepare appraisals to suit a variety of 

needs, including estate tax and planning, 

insurance, charitable contribution and 

collateral loan. Our appraisals are widely 

accepted by the Internal Revenue Service, 

tax and estate planning professionals, 

and insurance ! rms. In the event that 

a sale is considered, we are pleased to 

provide auction estimates, sales proposals 

and marketing plans. When sales are 

underway, the group works closely with 

the appropriate specialist departments 

to ensure that clients’ needs are met 

promptly and e*  ciently. 

Financial Services  Sotheby’s o" ers a 

wide range of ! nancial services including 

advances on consignments, as well as 

loans secured by art collections not 

intended for sale. 

Museum Services  Tailored to meet the 

unique needs of museums and non pro! ts 

in the marketplace, Museum Services 

o" ers personal, professional assistance 

and advice in areas including appraisals, 

deaccessions, acquisitions and special 

events.

Corporate Art Services  Devoted 

to servicing corporations, Sotheby’s 

Corporate Art Services Department 

can prepare appraisal reports, advise 

on acquisitions and deaccessions, 

manage all aspects of consignment, 

assist in developing arts-management 

strategies and create events catering to a 

corporation’s needs.

INFORMATION ON SALES 
AND USE TAX RELATED TO 
PURCHASES AT AUCTION

To better assist our clients, we have 

prepared the following information on 

Sales and Use Tax related to property 

purchased at auction.

Why Sotheby’s Collects Sales Tax  

Virtually all State Sales Tax Laws require 

a corporation to register with the State’s 

Tax Authorities and collect and remit 

sales tax if the corporation maintains a 

presence within the state, such as o*  ces.  

In the states that impose sales tax, Tax 

Laws require an auction house, with a 

presence in the state, to register as a sales 

tax collector, and remit sales tax collected 

to the state. New York sales tax is charged 

on the hammer price, buyer’s premium 

and any other applicable charges on any 

property picked up or delivered in New York, 

regardless of the state or country in which 

the purchaser resides or does business.

Where Sotheby’s Collects Sales Tax  

Sotheby’s is currently registered to collect 

sales tax in the following states: California, 

Colorado, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, 

Maryland, Massachusetts, Minnesota, 

Missouri, New Jersey, New York, Ohio, 

Pennsylvania, Texas and Washington. For 

any property collected or received by the 

purchaser in New York City, such property 

is subject to sales tax at the existing 

New York State and City rate of 8.875%. 

Sotheby’s Arranged Shipping  If the 

property is delivered into any state in 

which Sotheby’s is registered, Sotheby’s 

is required by law to collect and remit the 

appropriate sales tax in e" ect in the state 

where the property is delivered.

Client Arranged Shipping  Property 

collected from Sotheby’s New York 

premises by a common carrier hired by the 

purchaser for delivery at an address outside 

of New York is not subject to New York Sales 

Tax, but if the property is delivered into 

any state in which Sotheby’s is registered, 

Sotheby’s is required by law to collect and 

remit the appropriate sales tax in e" ect in 

the state where the property is delivered.  

New York State recognizes shippers 

such as the United States Postal Service, 

United Parcel Service, FedEx, or the like as 

“common carriers”.  If a purchaser hires a 

shipper other than a common carrier to pick 

up property, Sotheby’s will collect New York 

sales tax at a rate of 8.875% regardless of 

the ultimate destination of the goods.  If a 

purchaser utilizes a freight-forwarder who is 

registered with the Transportation Security 

Administration (“TSA”) to deliver property 

outside of the United States, no sales tax 

would be due on this transaction.   

Where Sotheby’s is Not Required 

to Collect Sales Tax  Sotheby’s is not 

required to collect sales tax on property 

delivered to states other than those listed 

above.  If the property is delivered to a 

state where Sotheby’s is not required to 

collect sales tax, it is the responsibility of 

the purchaser to self-assess any sales or 

use tax and remit it to taxing authorities in 

that state.

Sotheby’s is not required to collect sales 

tax for property delivered to the purchaser 

outside of the United States. 

Restoration and Other Services  

Regardless of where the property is 

subsequently transported, if any framing or 

restoration services are performed on the 

property in New York, it is considered to be 

a delivery of the property to the purchaser 

in New York, and Sotheby’s will be required 

to collect the 8.875% New York sales tax.

Certain Exemptions  Most states that 

impose sales taxes allow for speci! ed 

exemptions to the tax.  For example, a 

registered re-seller such as a registered art 

dealer may purchase without incurring a 

tax liability, and Sotheby’s is not required 

to collect sales tax from such re-seller. The 

art dealer, when re-selling the property, 

may be required to charge sales tax to 

its client, or the client may be required to 

self-assess sales or use tax upon acquiring 

the property.

Local Tax Advisors  As sales tax laws vary 

from state to state, Sotheby’s recommends 

that clients with questions regarding the 

application of sales or use taxes to property 

purchased at auction seek tax advice from 

their local tax advisors.

IMPORTANT NOTICES

No reference is made to the condition 

of lots in the catalogue. Anyone wishing 

information on any of the property 

included in this catalogue may write or 

call the Chinese Works of Art Department 

at +1 212 606 7332. Notwithstanding any 

condition reports or catalogue descriptions 

provided, all lots are o" ered and sold “AS 

IS” in accordance with paragraph 1 of the 

Conditions of Sale.

NOTICE REGARDING BURMESE 

JADEITE 

Jadeite of Burmese origin less than 100 

years old may not be imported into the 

US. Certi! cation of non-Burmese origin 

will be required before importing lots 

containing jadeite into the US.  It is the 

buyer’s responsibility to obtain any export 

or import licences and/or certi! cates as 

well as any other required documentation 

before shipping. The inability of import of 

any such items shall not justify cancellation 

or rescission of the sale contract or any 

delay in payment.  Please check with 

the specialist department if you are 

uncertain as to whether a lot is subject 

to these import restrictions, or any other 

restrictions on importation or exportation. 

NOTICE REGARDING ENDANGERED 

SPECIES 

 Property containing certain endangered 

species will require a CITES license upon 

export from the U.S. and may require an 

additional license upon import into another 

country.  There is no guarantee that such 

licenses will be granted.  In the case of 

denial of any license or of delay in obtaining 

such licenses, the purchaser remains 

responsible for making on-time payment 

for the total purchase price.

The artists’ names recorded in this 

catalogue are not to be taken as 

unquali  ̂ed attributions to the artists 

named. No unquali  ̂ed attributions to 

any artist or date are made or intended. 

The current scholarship in the  ̂eld of 

Chinese paintings and calligraphy does 

not permit unquali  ̂ed statements as 

to authorship or date of execution. 

Therefore, the property in this catalogue 

is sold “AS IS” in accordance with the 

Conditions of Sale and subject to a 

limited guarantee of authenticity as set 

forth in the Terms of Guarantee. Any 

assistance given by Sotheby’s sta=  to 

a buyer in selecting a purchase is given 

without prejudice to the above. Buyers 

are recommended to take independent 

professional advice on selection of 

purchases.
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